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Cardio 60
OK (OK)

« In Clock view, press to
enter the menu mode.

+ In Menu, press to enter or
confirm a selection.

« When recording, press to
mark the lap.

Up (A)

« In Menu, press to move
up to scroll through
menu options. Press and
hold to fast scroll up

Light / Power (x:/0) through menu options.
« Press and hold to turn the
device on or off.
« Press to turn on or off the Down (V/g1)
backlight. « In Menu, press to move
down to scroll through
Back (») menu options. Press and

hold to fast scroll down
through menu options.
: « In meter view, press to
opera.tlgn. switch meter screen
« InTraining mode, press to page
pause or stop recording
log. While the recording Note: When the GPS is set to
. d int On, press to locate the GPS page
IS paused, press again to before you start recording.
stop.

« Press to return to the
previous page or cancel an
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Getting Started

Turn On/Off

Press and hold O to turn the
device on or off.

Reset
To reset the device, press and

hold all three keys (¢ /OK/¥) at

the same time.

Initial Setup

When turning the device on for

the first time, the setup wizard
appears on screen. Follow the

instructions to complete setup.

1. Select the display language.

2. Select the daylight saving
time.

3. Select the unit of
measurement.

4. Enter your “user profile”.
It is recommended to input
the data. Data accuracy will
highly affect your training
analysis.

5. Read and accept the Safety
Agreement.
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Connect, Sync, and
Charge

1. Connect the device to a
PC using the supplied USB
charging clipper.

2. Download the Bryton Bridge
2 application at brytonsport.
com and sync with the
device.

brytonsport.com

Keep the device connected to
the PC to charge the battery.
Attach the USB charging clipper
onto the device and plug the
other end to a PC.

Note:

« For first time use, charge the battery
for about 3 hours.

Please send the watch back to local
distributor for any battery issues.
Improper battery replacement may
cause an explosion. When replacing
a new battery, use only the original
battery or a similar type of battery
specified by the manufacturer.
Disposal of the used batteries must
be carried out in accordance to the
regulations of your local authority.

For better environmental
»‘« protection, waste batteries
) should be collected
separately for recycling or
special disposal.
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View Status Bar
Long press %+ to display the status bar.

GPS positioning

status

Bike Type

Heart rate sensor
indicator

GPS Fixed

G @

—— GPS signal strength
m~—— Battery level
—— Meter mode

Cadence sensor indicator
Speed sensor indicator

Icons
GPS Signal Strength A | Speed Sensor Active
M | No signal @) | Dual Sensor Active
M |Poor* s | Bike Type
D | Fair ** B | Training mode
M | Good ** @ | Meter mode
GPS Positioning Status ® |Log Record in Progress
+ | Nossignal (not fixed) Il | Recording is paused
T | Weak signal Power Status
A | Strong signal Full battery
€ | Heart Rate Sensor Active m/ | Half battery
@ | Cadence Sensor Active D
O | Low battery
Note:

« Only the active icons are displayed on the screen.

« When the Dual sensor is activated, the sensor icon will appear at the Speed sensor
icon position.
* Please go to an open area for better reception.

**When blinking, please wait until it stops blinking.
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Clock View
Current day * SAT 05/05+ Current date
Time 1 ————— -
(local time) u -
Time2 ————— U0 A 53 o m | Alarm icon
(alternate time)
Reminder icon
Set Time

1. Press ¥ to enter the menu mode. Time

2. Press A/V to select Settings > Watch
> Time > Set Time 1 or Set Time 2 and
press OK to enter its submenu. Set Time 2

3. Press A/V to select the desired setting
and press OK to confirm.

Set Alarm (Time1)

1. In Menu, press A/V to select Settings >

Alarm
Watch > Alarm and press OK to enter its | —sgrazm

submenu. __ AwM0800

Switch:

2. Press A/V to select the desired setting ON

and press OK to confirm.

Note: To enable the alarm, select Settings > Watch > Alarm > Switch > ON.
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Exercise/Training

During exercise or training, Cardio 60 allows you to measure
and record your exercise activities and displays your current

performance.

Note: Displayed information varies on exercise mode and user preference.

Ready for Simple Training

—_

. Press ¥ to enter the menu mode.

2. Press A/V to select Train & Test >
Running or Cycling and press OK to
enter Training menu.

3. To set a simple workout, select To Plan >
Simple > By Time, By Distance, or
By Calorie.

4. Set the training target and press OK to
confirm.

5. Select Yes to save the workout. To perform the workout, go to

03:48 PM 01/04

b
Exercises

Train & Test

View History
Settings

Simple
By Distance
By Calorie

Train & Test > Running or Cycling > My Workout.

6. Enter the workout name using the
on-screen keyboard.
When finishing the name, choose
END to save the workout name.

—  Simple

i Save to my workout? i

Nucu)
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Choose Other Trainings/Workouts
1. In Menu, press A/V to select Train & Test > Running or
Cycling and press OK to enter Training menu.

2. Press A/V to select My Workout, Bryton WKT, or Bryton Test
and press OK to enter its submenu.

3. Press A/V to select the desired 31 85
setting and press OK to confirm. 156 P -
v Hl
«+ Only the active icons are displayed on the screen. 147 =R
When the & i N A | O 05
. en the icon appears on the screen, press [ S

to skip the current Interval.

Interval Workouts

To set an interval workout, select Train & Test > Running or
Cycling > To Plan > Interval. Then set the training target and
press OK to confirm.

Customize Workouts

To set a customize workout, select Train & Test > Running or
Cycling > To Plan > Customize > Add New. Then set the training
target and press OK to confirm.

Note: If user does not enter the workout name, the system will automatically label
the file name according to the current date and time.

Start / Pause / Stop Exercising/Training
« Press OK to start recording the log.

1|

+ Press 3 to pause the recording and Do you want
. . to stop?.
press 3 again to stop the recording.
270 “|]a v
« During exercising/training, press and hold Eﬂ to o 00:05:00

enter Shortcut menu.

+ When recording, press 3 twice to stop recording.
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My Lap

To start a Lap workout, select Settings > Exercise > Running,
Cycling, or Others > My Lap > Distance or Location and press
OK.Then set the training target and press OK to confirm.

Mark Lap

Start an activity first by pressing OK. While recording, press OK to
mark lap. When using Lap, the Lap screen will be displayed while
you are doing exercise or training.

View Exercise/Training Info

To view the activities:

1. In Menu, press A/V to select View 12125 1223 s
History > View and press OK to 00:06:00 run
confirm. 12 km

min/km

keal

2. Use A/V to view your history. Choose leps
More for more details. 2/5

To view the summary:
1. In Menu, press A/V to select View History > Summary >
Running, Cycling, Others, or All >and press OK to confirm.

2. Use A/V to view the activities summary.

Delete All Exercise/Training Info

1. In Menu, press A/V to select View History and press OK to
confirm.

2. Press A/V to select Delete All and
press OK to enter its submenu. A Backup data
“Backup data to web first. Erase?” ] to web

first. Erase?
message appears on the screen. To
delete the data, press A/V to select
Yes and press OK to confirm.

8 Cardio 60 User’s Guide
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Setting Reminder

1. In Menu, press A/V to select Settings > Exercise > Running,
Cycling, or Others > Reminder > select one of the available
options and press OK to enter the submenu.

Note: The available options vary depending on the selected mode:
- Running mode: Off/Time/Distance/StrideRate/HR/Pace
- Cycling mode: Off/Time/Distance/Speed/HR/Cadence

- Others mode: Off/Time/Distance

2. Press A/V to set the desired setting and press OK to confirm.

Enable Triathlon Transition Time

1. In Menu, press A/V to select Settings
> Exercise > Triathlon and press OK to
enter the submenu.

2. Press A/V to select ON and press OK to
enable the setting.

Multisport Setup

1. In Menu, press A/V to select Settings
> Exercise > Multisport > Create New
and press OK to enter the submenu.

N

. Press A/V to select the desired
sports and press OK to confirm.

w

. To add more sports, press OK and
repeat Step 2.

4. After the setup is complete, select
Save to enter the transition time
submenu. Then press A/V¥ to select
ON and press OK to enable the
setting.

Cardio 60 User’s Guide
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Link Sensors

Use the Link setting to pair sensors to Cardio 60.

1. In Menu, press A/V to select Settings > Sensors

Sensors > Heart Rate, Speed, Cadence,
or Speed/CAD and press OK to enter its

Speed
submenu.
Cadence
2. Press A/V to select More and press OK Heart Rate
to enter the selected sensor submenu. T
3. When the sensor is successfully 1D: X0000000K

connected, the sensor ID will be
displayed on the screen.

Verify that the sensor ID is correct.

Note: The information on the sensors ID are included in the package.

4. Press A/V to select the desired option and press OK to confirm.

« Rescan: rescan to detect the sensor.

Sensor
« Turn Off (*only if the device has
paired with the sensor): disable the Turn Off

sensor.

Customize the Display Settings

1. In Menu, press A/V to select Settings >
Exercise > Running, or Cycling > Meter
> Meter > Meter 1, Meter 2, Meter 3,
or Meter 4 and press OK to enter its
submenu. Meter 3
Note: Lap and Others only have two options
(Meter 1/ Meter 2).

Run Meter
Meter 1

Meter 2

2. Press A/V to select the number of data fields and press OK to
confirm.

10 Cardio 60 User’s Guide
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3. Press A/V to select the item field that you want to customize,
and press OK to confirm the selection.

4. Press A/V to select the desired setting and press OK to confirm.

Note: After the setting is complete, the Lap screen appears only when Lap
function starts.

Personalize User Profile

1. In Menu, press A/V to select Settings > Profile > User and
press OK to enter its submenu.

2. Press A/V to select the setting that you want to change and
press OK to confirm.

Personalize Bike Profile

1. In Menu, press A/V to select Settings > Profile > Bike > Bike 1
or Bike 2 and press OK to enter its submenu.

2. Press A/V to select the setting that you want to change and
press OK to confirm.

Note: To view the bike profile(s), select Settings > Profile > Bike.

Change Backlight Off Settings

1. In Menu, press A/V to select Settings > General > System >
Backlight Off and press OK to enter its submenu.

2. Press A/V to select the desired setting Backlight Off
and press OK to confirm.

15 sec

30 sec

Cardio 60 User’s Guide 1
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Enable Key Tone

In Menu, press A/V to select Settings > General > System >
Key Tone and press OK to enter its submenu. Then press A/V to
select ON and press OK to enable the setting.

Enable Notification Alert

In Menu, press A/V to select Settings > General > System >
Alert or Vibrate and press OK to enter its submenu. Then press
A/V to select ON and press OK to enable the setting.

Note: When the alert is set OFF, the sound will go off during workout and free

exercise.

Set the Unit/Language

In Menu, press A/V to select Settings > General > System >
Unit or Language and press OK. Then press A/ ¥ to select the
desired setting and press OK to confirm.

View GPS

In Menu, press A/V to select Settings > General > GPS and press

OK.

« Off: disable the GPS.

« Full Power: GPS is set on and provide more accurate position but
consume more power.

« PowerSaving: GPS is set on. The GPS positioning will be less
accurate but battery hours can be last longer.

12 Cardio 60 User’s Guide



Specifications

Item Description

Display 1.4"Mono LCD
549

Battery charge o  ANC

Integrated high-sensitivity receiver with
embedded antenna

G-Sensor 3-axis acceleration sensor

*Design and specifications are subject to change without prior notice.

Cardio 60 User’s Guide 13




Cardio 60

Voyant / Alimentation
£=310)]

.

Appuyez pendant plusieurs
secondes pour allumer ou
éteindre I'appareil.
Appuyez pour allumer ou
éteindre le rétro-éclairage.

Retour (D)

Appuyez pour retourner
ala page précédente

ou pour annuler une
opération.

En mode entrainement,
appuyez pour mettre en
pause ou arréter le journal
d'enregistrement. Lorsque
que 'enregistrement est
en pause, appuyez de
nouveau pour arréter.

®

OK (OK)

« En mode Horloge,
appuyez pour entrer dans
le mode menu.

« Dans le Menu, appuyez
pour ouvrir ou confirmer
une sélection.

« Lorsque vous enregistrez,
appuyez pour marquer
le tour.

Haut (A)

«+ Dans le Menu, appuyez
pour aller vers le haut
dans les options du menu.
Appuyez sans arréter pour
aller rapidement vers le
haut dans les options du
menu.

Bas (V/q)

- Dans le Menu, appuyez
pour aller vers le bas dans
les options du menu.
Appuyez sans arréter pour
aller rapidement vers le
bas dans les options du
menu.

Dans la vue Instr. Mesure,
appuyez pour changer

la page de I'écran Instr.
Mesure.

Remarque : Lorsque le GPS est
réglé sur Marche, appuyez pour
localiser la page GPS avant de
commencer |'enregistrement.

Cardio 60 Guide de I'utilisateur



Mise en route

Allumer/éteindre
Appuyez pendant plusieurs
secondes sur O pour allumer
ou éteindre 'appareil.
Réinitialiser

Pour réinitialiser 'appareil,
appuyez sans arréter sur les
trois boutons (3 /0K/¥) en
méme temps.

Configuration initiale

A la premiére mise sous tension
de l'appareil, I'assistant de
configuration apparait sur
I'écran. Suivez les instructions
pour effectuer la configuration.

1. Choisissez la langue de
I'affichage.

2. Choisissez I'heure d'été.

3. Choisissez I'unité de mesure.

4. Entrez votre “profil util”.

Il est conseillé de saisir les
données. La précision des
données aura un impact
important sur I'analyse de
vos entrainements.

5. Lisez et acceptez I'accord
relatif a la sécurité.

Cardio 60 Guide de I'utilisateur
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Connexion, synchro et
chargement

1. Connectez |'appareil a un PC
avec le cable USB fourni.

2. Téléchargez l'application Bryton
Bridge 2 sur brytonsport.com et
synchronisez avec I'appareil.

brytonsport.com

o

—Jr

Laissez I'appareil connecté au
PC pour recharger la batterie.
Reliez le cable du chargeur USB
a l'appareil et branchez I'autre
extrémité a un PC.

Remarque:

« La premiére fois, chargez la batterie
pendant au moins 3 heures.

« Veuillez renvoyer la montre au
distributeur local pour tous les
problémes de batterie.

« Unremplacement inadéquat de
la batterie peut provoquer une
explosion. Lors du remplacement
par une batterie neuve, utilisez
uniquement une batterie d'origine
ou un type semblable spécifié
par le fabricant. L'élimination des
batteries usagées doit étre effectuée
conformément aux prescriptions de
I'autorité locale.

Pour une meilleure
protection de
I'environnement, piles
et accumulateurs usagés
doivent étre collectés
séparément a des fins de
recyclage ou d'élimination
particuliere.

15
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Afficher la barre d'état

Appuyez longuement sur ¢ pour afficher la barre d'état.

positionnement GPS

Indicateur de capteur
de fréquence cardiaque

Etatdu

GPS Fixed

—— Force du signal GPS

Type de vélo

Icones

icone Description jcone Description

NG«

3

@e—— Puissance de la batterie

—— Mode de mesure
Indicateur du capteur de cadence

Indicateur du capteur de vitesse

Remarque:

« Seulement les icones actives sont affichées sur I'écran.

« Lorsque le Capteur double est activé, |'icone de capteur apparait a la position de
I'icone Capteur de vitesse.

*Veuillez aller dans un endroit dégagé pour une meilleure réception.

** En cas de clignotement, veuillez attendre jusqu'a ce que ce clignotement cesse.

Cardio 60 Guide de I'utilisateur
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Force du signal GPS @ | Capteur de vitesse actif

M | Pasde signal @) | Capteur double actif
M | Mauvais * &5 | Type de vélo
M | Juste ** & [ Mode d'entrainement
fD |Bon** @ | Mode de mesure

Etat du positionnement GPS Enregistrement du

+ | Pas de signal (pas de fix) 6 journal en cours

T | Signal faible Il | Enregistrement en pause
2 | Signal fort Etat de I'alimentation
v Capt.eur de fre:quence @ | Batterie pleine

cardiague actif - @/ | Batterie a moitié
@ | Capteur de cadence actif O | déchargée
)

Batterie faible
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Affichage Horloge
Jour actuel 'SAT_U5/05'
Heure | ———— ]
(Heure locale) u I
Heure2 ————— UM gem |
(autre heure)

Réglez I'heure

1. Appuyez sur ¥ pour entrer en mode
menu.

2. Appuyez sur A/¥ pour choisir Réglages
> Horloge > Heure > Régler temps ou
Régler temps 2 et appuyez sur OK pour
entrer dans le sous-menu.

3. Appuyez sur A/Y pour sélectionner le
réglage désiré et appuyez sur OK pour
confirmer.

Régler alarme (Heure1)

1. Dans le menu, appuyez sur A/¥ pour
sélectionner Réglages > Horloge >
Alarme et appuyez sur OK pour entrer
dans le sous-menu.

2. Appuyez sur A/ pour sélectionner le
réglage désiré et appuyez surOK pour
confirmer.

Date actuelle

Icéne d'alarme

Icéne de rappel

Time

Set Time 1

Set Time 2

Alarm

Set Alarm:
AM 08:00

Switch:

ON

Remarque : Pour activer I'alarme, sélectionnez Réglages > Horloge > Alarme >

Changer > Marche.

Cardio 60 Guide de I'utilisateur
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Exercice / Entrainement

Pendant I'exercice ou I'entrainement, Cardio 60 vous permet de
mesurer et d'enregistrer vos activités d'entrainement et d'afficher

vos performances actuelles.

Remarque : Les informations affichées varient selon le mode d'exercice et les

préférences de I'utilisateur.

Prét pour I'entrainement simple

1. Appuyez sur ¥ pour entrer en mode
menu.

2. Appuyez sur A/ ¥ pour sélectionner
Train & essai > Course ou Cyclisme
et appuyez sur OK pour entrer dans le
menu Entrainement.

3. Pour faire un entrainement simple,
sélectionnez A planifier > Simple > Par
heure, Par distance, ou Par calorie.

4. Définissez la cible de I'entrainement et
appuyez sur OK pour confirmer.

03:48 PM 01/04 /7]
Exercises

Train & Test

View History
Settings

Simple
By Distance
By Calorie

5. Sélectionner Oui pour enregistrer la séance d'entrainement.
Pour effectuer la séance d'entrainement, allez a Train & essai >

Course ou Cyclisme > Mon essai.

6. Entrez le nom de I'entrainement en
utilisant le clavier a I'écran.
En finissant le nom, choisissez
FIN pour enregistrer le nom de
I'entrainement.

— Simple

Save to my workout?

NErm),

Choisissez Autres entrainements / essais

1. Dans le Menu, appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner Train & essai
> Course ou Cyclisme et appuyez sur OK pour entrer dans le

menu Entrainement.

18 Cardio 60 Guide de I'utilisateur
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2. Appuyer A/V pour sélectionner Mon essai, Bryton WKT ou
Bryton Test et appuyez sur OK pour entrer dans le sous-menu.

3. Appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner le réglage désiré et appuyez
sur OK pour confirmer.

Remarque: 1734 85 .

+ Seulement les icones actives sont affichées sur 156 - -
I'écran.

« Lorsque l'icone .h‘ apparait sur |'écran, appuyez 117
sur A pour sauter l'intervalle en cours. © W0%0

RO MYe W

Entrainements a intervalle

Pour définir un intervalle d'entrainement, sélectionnez Train & essai
> Course ou Cyclisme > A planifier > Intervalle. Définissez ensuite
la cible de I'entrainement et appuyez sur OK pour confirmer.

Personnalisation des entrainements

Pour définir un intervalle d'entrainement, sélectionnez Train &
essai > Course ou Cyclisme > A planifier > Person. > Ajouter
nouveau. Définissez ensuite la cible de I'entrainement et appuyez
sur OK pour confirmer.

Remarque : Sil'utilisateur n'entre pas de nom d'entrainement, le systéme nomme
automatiquement le fichier en fonction de la date et de I'heure.

Démarrer / Pause / Interrompre exercices /
Entrainement

« Appuyez OK pour commencer a enregistrer

le journal. 1 | 85
- Appuyez sur 3 pour mettre en pause D‘:g‘;&;”;’"‘
I'enregistrement et appuyez sur 9 a A v
nouveau pour arréter I'enregistrement. ® 000500
Remarque :

« Au cours de I'entrainement / de |'exercice, appuyez et maintenez [:T| pour
accéder au menu des court-circuit.
« Lors de I'enregistrement, appuyez sur 3 deux fois pour arréter I'enregistrement.

Cardio 60 Guide de I'utilisateur 19
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Mon tour

Pour démarrer une séance d'entrainement Lap, sélectionnez Réglages
> Exercices > Course, Cyclisme ou Autres > Mon tour > Distance

ou Emplacement et appuyez sur OK. Définissez ensuite la cible de
I'entrainement et appuyez sur OK pour confirmer.

Marquer le tour

Commencez une activité en appuyant en premier sur OK. Pendant
I'enregistrement, appuyez sur OK pour marquer le tour. Lors de
I'utilisation de Tour I'écran Tour s'affiche pendant que vous faites
I'exercice ou l'entrainement.

Afficher les infos de I'exercice / entrainement

Pour voir les activités : 12025 1223 e
1. Dans le menu, appuyez sur A/¥ pour ‘1’2’06’00 s
sélectionner Aff. Hist. > Afficher et min/km
appuyez sur OK pour confirmer. keal

2. Utilisez A/V pour voir votre historique. aps
Choisissez Plus pour plus de détails. 25

Pour voir le résumé :

1. Dans le menu, appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner Aff. Hist. >
Résumé > Course, Cyclisme, Autres ou Tous > et appuyez sur OK
pour confirmer.

2. Utilisez A/ pour voir le résumé des activités.

Supprimer tout exercice / Info d'entrainement

1. Dans le menu, appuyez sur A/ pour sélectionner Aff. Hist. et
appuyez sur OK pour confirmer.

2. Appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner
Supp. Tout et appuyez sur OK pour
entrer dans le sous-menu. Un message
“Données de sauvegarde vers le Web.
Effacer?" s'affiche a I'écran. Pour [ first. Erase?
supprimer les données, appuyez
sur A/V pour sélectionner Oui et
appuyez sur OK pour confirmer.

20 Cardio 60 Guide de I'utilisateur
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Réglage du rappel

1. Dans le menu, appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner Réglages
> Exercices > Course, Cyclisme ou Autres > Rappel >
sélectionnez |'une des options disponibles et appuyez sur OK

pour entrer dans le sous-menu.

Remarque : Les options disponibles varient en fonction du mode sélectionné :
- Mode Course : Off / Heure / Distance / Vit pas / FC / Cadence
- Mode Cyclisme : Off / Heure / Distance / Vitesse / FC / Cadence

- Mode Autres : Off / Heure / Distance

2. Appuyez sur A/V pour définir le réglage désiré et appuyez sur

OK pour confirmer.
Activer Heure Transition Triathlon

1. Dans le menu, appuyez sur A/V pour
sélectionner Réglages > Exercices >
Triathlon et appuyez sur OK pour entrer
dans le sous-menu.

2. Ensuite, appuyez sur A/V pour
sélectionner ON et appuyez sur OK pour
activer le réglage.

Configuration Multisport

1. Dans le menu, appuyez sur A/V pour
sélectionner Réglages > Exercices >
Multisport > Créer Nouv et appuyez sur
OK pour entrer dans le sous-menu.

2. Appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner le
réglage désiré et appuyez sur OK pour
confirmer.

3. Pour ajouter d'autres sports, appuyez sur
OK et répétez I'étape 2.

4. Une fois la configuration terminée,
sélectionnez Enr. pour entrer dans le
sous-menu temps de transition. Ensuite,
appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner ON

et appuyez sur OK pour activer le réglage.

Cardio 60 Guide de I'utilisateur
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Multisport

View

ViU port

E——

Running

—~ ]

Multisport

Transition
Time
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Connecter les capteurs

Utilisez le réglage Lien pour jumeler les capteurs avec le Cardio 60.
1. Dans le menu, appuyez sur A/V pour Sensors

sélectionner Réglages > Capteurs >

FréqCard, Vitesse, Cadence ou Vit./
cadence et appuyez sur OK pour entrer dans| Speed

le sous-menu. Cadence

2. Appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionnerPlus
et appuyez sur OK pour entrer dans le sous- Heart Rate
menu du capteur sélectionné. Status: active

3. Lorsque le capteur est connecté avec succes, | !D: oo

I''D du capteur s'affiche sur I'écran. Vérifiez Vore
que I'ID du capteur est correcte.
Remarque : Les informations sur les ID des capteurs sont incluses
dans I'emballage.
4. Appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner ['option désirée et appuyez sur

OK pour confirmer.

« Rebalayer : Rebalaye pour détecter le Sensor

capteur.

Turn Off

« Désactiver (* Uniquement si l'appareil
est couplé avec le capteur) : désactive le
capteur.

Personnaliser les réglages d'affichage

1. Dans le menu, appuyez sur A/V¥ pour
sélectionner Réglages > Exercices > Run Meter
Course ou Cyclisme > Métre > Métre Meter 1
> Métre 1, Métre 2, Métre 3 ou Métre Moter 2
4 et appuyez sur OK pour entrer dans le
sous-menu.

Remarque : Tour et Autres n'ont que deux
options (Metre 1/ Métre 2).

Meter 3

2. Appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner le nombre de champs de
données et appuyez sur OK pour confirmer.
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3. Appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner le champ de données que vous
voulez personnaliser et appuyez sur OK pour confirmer la sélection.

4. Appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner le réglage désiré et appuyez
sur OK pour confirmer.

Remarque : Lorsque le réglage est terminé, I'écran Tour apparait uniquement
lorsque la fonction Tour démarre.

Personnaliser le profil de l'utilisateur

1. Dans le menu, appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner Réglages >
Profil > Utilisateur et appuyez sur OK pour entrer dans le sous-
menu.

2. Appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner le réglage que vous voulez
changer et appuyez sur OK pour confirmer.

Personnaliser le profil du vélo

1. Dans le menu, appuyez sur A/V¥ pour sélectionner Réglages >
Profil > Vélo > Vélo 1 ou Vélo 2 et appuyez sur OK pour entrer dans
le sous-menu.

2. Appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner le réglage que vous voulez
changer et appuyez sur OK pour confirmer.

Remarque : Pour consulter les profils de vélo, sélectionnez Réglages > Profil > Vélo.

Changement des paramétres d'arrét du
rétroéclairage

1. Dans le menu, appuyez sur A/V pour
sélectionner Réglages > Général >
Systéme > lumiére sur et appuyez sur OK
pour entrer dans le sous-menu. 15 sec

Backlight Off

5 sec

2. Appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner le 30 sec
réglage désiré et appuyez sur OK pour
confirmer.
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Activer la tonalité

Dans le menu, appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner Réglages >
Général > Systéme > Tonalité et appuyez sur OK pour entrer dans le
sous-menu. Ensuite, appuyez sur p/q pour sélectionner ON et appuyez
sur OK pour activer le réglage.

Activer la notification d'alerte

Dans le menu, appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner Réglages >
Général > Systéme > Alarme ou Vibrer et appuyez sur OK pour entrer
dans le sous-menu. Ensuite, appuyez sur A/ V¥ pour sélectionner ON et
appuyez sur OK pour activer le réglage.

Remarque : Lorsque |'alerte est réglée sur OFF, le son s'éteint pendant
I'entrainement et I'exercice libre.

Réglez I'unité / la langue

Dans le menu, appuyez sur A/V pour sélectionner Réglages >
Général > Systéeme > Unité ou Langue et appuyez sur OK. Appuyez
ensuite sur A/V pour sélectionner le réglage désiré et appuyez sur OK
pour confirmer.

Afficher le GPS

Dans le menu, appuyez sur A/V¥ pour sélectionner Réglages>

Général > GPS et appuyez sur OK.

« Off : Désactiver le GPS.

« Pleine alim. : Le GPS est allumé et fournit une position plus précise,
mais consomme plus d'énergie.

- Econ. En.: Le GPS est allumé. Le positionnement GPS est moins précis
mais I'autonomie de la batterie dure peut étre plus longtemps.
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Spécifications

Elément Description

Affichage LCD mono de 1,4"
54g

Température
dechargedela | 0°C~40°C
batterie

Récepteur intégré a haute sensibilité avec
antenne incorporée

G-Sensor Capteur d'accélération 3 axes

* La conception et les spécifications sont sujettes a modifications sans
préavis.
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OK (OK)

« In visualizzazione Orologio,

Luce / Alimentazione

« Premere per accendere e
spegnere l'illuminazione.

Indietro (D)

« Premere per tornare alla
pagina precedente o per
annullare l'operazione.

In modalita Allenamento,
premere per arrestare la
registrazione. Mentre la
registrazione & in pausa,
premere di nuovo per
interromperla.

.

26

premere per accedere al
menu.

+ In Menu, premere per
accedere o confermare una
selezione.

« Durante la registrazione,
premere per segnare il giro.

Su(A)

« In Menu, premere per
spostarsi verso l'alto e
scorrere tra le opzioni del
menu. Tenere premuto
per spostarsi rapidamente

(%/0) verso l'alto tra le opzioni
@ - Tenere premuto per dimenu.
accendere/spegnere il
dispositivo. Giu (v/@)

« In Menu, premere per
spostarsi verso il basso e
scorrere tra le opzioni del
menu. Tenere premuto
per spostarsi rapidamente
verso il basso tra le opzioni
dimenu.

In visualizzazione Griglia
Info, premere per passare
alla schermata misuratore.

Nota: Quando il GPS & impostato
su On, premere per trovare la
pagina GPS prima di avviare la
registrazione.
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Operazioni caricamento USB fornito in
. . . dotazione.
prellmlnal‘l 2. Scaricare I'applicazione Bryton

. . Bridge 2 dal sito brytonsport.
Accensione/spegnimento  com e sincronizzare il

Tenere premuto () per accendere/ dispositivo.
spegnere il dispositivo.

Ripristina

Per ripristinare il dispositivo, tenere
premuti contemporaneamente i
tre tasti (39 /OK/ V).

brytonsport.com

Installazione iniziale

Tenere il dispositivo collegato

La prima volta che si accende al PC per caricare la batteria.
il dispositivo, sullo schermo Collegare dispositivo di
appare la procedura guidata caricamento USB al dispositivo e

d'installazione. Seguire le
istruzioni su schermo per

" .p Nota: @
completare l'installazione. « La prima volta, caricare la batteria per

almeno 3 ore.
« Inviare I'orologio al distributore locale

I'altra estremita ad un PC.

1. Selezionare la lingua da

visualizzare. per eventuali problemi relativi alle
2. Selezionare I'ora legale. batterie.
3. Selezionare I'unita di misura. + Lassostituzione impropria della
4. Inserire il proprio "profilo batteria pud provocare esplosioni.
" Quando si sostituisce la batteria,
uFente T ) . usare solo la batteria originale o
Si consiglia di immettere i dati. una di tipo simile specificata dal
La precisione dei dati influenza produttore. Lo smaltimento delle
notevolmente I'analisi batterie usate deve essere eseguito

osservando le leggi emanate dalle

dell'allenamento. . X
autorita locali.

5. Leggere ed accettare I'Accordo
i Per garantire la protezione
sulla sicurezza. »‘« dell'ambiente, le batterie
) usate devono essere
Co"egamento, smaltite separatamente
. . . . dai rifiuti urbani usando
sincronizzazione e carica i punti diraccolta o lo
. . smaltimento differenziato
1. Collegare il dispositivo ad per il riciclaggio.
un PC usando dispositivo di
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Visualizzare la barra di stato
Premere a lungo %* per visualizzare la barra di stato.

Stato posizionamento

GPS —— Potenza del

segnale GPS

) GPS Fixed

@ e e m—— Livellobatteria

Tipo bici

Indicatore sensore
frequenza cardiaca

—— Griglia Info
Indicatore sensore cadenza

Indicatore sensore velocita

Icone
Potenza del segnale GPS o Sensore di velocita
M | Nessun segnale attivo
M | Mediocre * (@) | Doppio sensore attivo
M |Fiera** s | Tipo bici
M | Buona** B | Modo allenamento
Stato posizionamento GPS @ | Griglia Info
« | Nessun segnale (non P Registrazione log in
' fisso) €orso
T | Segnale debole Il | Registrazione interrotta
A | Segnale potente Stato alimentazione
v Sensore di frequenza @m | Batteria carica
cardiaca attivo Batteri N
- Sensore di cadenza @/ | Batteria mezza carica
S ) A
attivo R X
O | Batteria scarica
Nota:

« Sullo schermo vengono visualizzate solo le icone attive.

« Quando il Sensore Dual ¢ attivato, I'icona del sensore apparira al posto dellicona del
Sensore velocita.

* Portarsi in uno spazio aperto per una migliore ricezione.

**Quando lampeggia, attendere finché non smette di lampeggiare.
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Visualizzazione orologio

Data corrente ———— SAT 05/05+ Data corrente
Ora 1 —— =
(ora locale) u ™
Ora2 04:30 AN Sy Icona allarme
(ora alternativa)
Icona
promemoria
Impostare l'ora
1. Premere V¥ per accedere al menu. Time

2.

3. Premere il tasto A/V per selezionare

1.

Premere A/V per selezionare
Impostazioni > Orologio > Ora > Imp.
ora o Imposta ora 2, quindi premere OK | setTime 2

per accedere al menu secondario.

I'impostazione voluta, quindi premere
OK per confermare.

Imp. Allarme (Ora 1) Alarm
Set Alarm:
Nel menu, premere A/V per selezionare smimsoo
. . . witch:
Impostazioni > Orologio > Allarme, OoN

quindi premere OK per accedere al menu
secondario.

2. Premere il tasto A/V per selezionare

l'impostazione voluta, quindi premere
OK per confermare.

Nota: Per abilitare I'allarme, selezionare Impostazioni > Orologio > Allarme >

Commuta > ON.
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Esercizio/Allenamento
Durante l'esercizio fisico o I'allenamento, Car

misurare e registrare le attivita e visualizza le prestazioni correnti.

Nota: Le informazioni visualizzate variano in base alla modalita di allenamento ed

alle preferenze dell'utente.

dio 60 permette di

Prepararsi per I'allenamento semplice

1. Premere V¥ per accedere al menu.

2. Premere A/V per selezionare Train
& Test > Corsa o Ciclismo, quindi
premere OK per accedere al menu
Allenamento.

3. Perimpostare un allenamento semplice,
selezionare To Plan > Semplice > Per
tempo, Per distanza o Per calorie.

4, Impostare I'obiettivo dell'allenamento,
quindi premere OK per confermare.

5. Selezionare Si per salvare il programma. P

03:48 PM 01/04

/]
Exercises

Train & Test

View History
Settings

Simple

By Distance
By Calorie

er eseguire

I'allenamento, andare a Train & Test > Corsa o Ciclismo >

Allenamento.

6. Inserire il nome dell'esercizio tramite
la tastiera su schermo.
Dopo avere dato un nome al
programma d'allenamento, scegliere
FINE per salvare il nome.

30 Guida all'uso di Cardio 60
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Scegliere altri Allenamenti/Programmi
d’allenamento

1. Nel Menu, premere A/V per selezionare Train & Test > Corsa o
Ciclismo, quindi premere OK per accedere al menu Allenamento.

2. Premere A/V per selezionare Allenamento, Bryton WKT o Bryton
prova, quindi premere OK per accedere al menu secondario.

3. Premere il tasto A/V per selezionare 1734 85 :

I'impostazione voluta, quindi premere OK 3 —-
per confermare.
il 110 |

Nota: (I

+ Sullo schermo vengono visualizzate solcile icone attive.
+ Quando sullo schermo appare l'icona i , premere A
per ignorare 'Intervallocorrente.

Esercizi d'intervallo

Per impostare un allenamento a intervalli, selezionare Train & Test
> Corsa o Ciclismo > To Plan > Intervallo. Impostare I'obiettivo
dell'allenamento, quindi premere OK per confermare.

Esercizi personalizzati

Per impostare un programma d'allenamento personalizzato,
selezionare Train & Test > Corsa o Ciclismo > To Plan > Person.>
Aggiungi nuovo. Impostare |'obiettivo dell’allenamento, quindi
premere OK per confermare.

Nota: Se |'utente non inserisce il nome per 'allenamento, il sistema assegna
automaticamente la data e I'ora corrente come nome del file.

Avvio/Sospensione/Arresto esercizio/allenamento

« Premere OK per avviare la registrazione. 11|
- Premere 3 per mettere in pausa la Dot you want
. . . 0 stop?
registrazione e premere di nuovo ¥ per -
arrestare la registrazione. A \

Nota: R
+ Durante |'esercizio/allenamento, tenere premuto |]—| per accedere al menu Colleg.

« Durante la registrazione, premere due volte 3 per arrestare la registrazione.
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Il mio giro

Per avviare un programma d’allenamento a giri, selezionare
Impostazioni > Esercizi > Corsa, Ciclismo o Altro > Mio giro >
Distanza o Posizione, quindi premere OK. Impostare |'obiettivo
dell'allenamento, quindi premere OK per confermare.

Segna giro

Per prima cosa avviare un’attivita premendo OK. Durante la
registrazione, premere OK per contrassegnare il giro. Quando si usa
Frazione, la schermata Frazione sara visualizzata mentre si sta facendo

eseguendo l'esercizio o I'allenamento.

Vedi info Esercizio/Allenamento

Per visualizzare le attivita: 12125 1223 ¢
1. Nel menu, premere A/V per selezionare 00:06:00 run
Vis. cronol > Vis., quindi premere OK per 12 ) /‘;’“
min/km

confermare. Keal

2. Usare A/V per visualizzare la cronologia. laps

2/5

Scegliere di piu per altri dettagli.

Per visualizzare il riepilogo:
1. Nel menu, premere A/V per selezionare Vis. cronol> Riep. >
Corsa, Ciclismo, Altro o Tutto, quindi premere OK per confermare.

2. Usare p/q per visualizzare il riepilogo delle attivita.

Eliminare tutte le informazioni esercizio/allenamento

1. Nel menu, premere A/V per selezionare Vis. cronol, quindi
premere OK per confermare.

2. Premere A/V per selezionare Elimina Delete
tutto, quindi premere OK per accedere Backup data
al menu secondario. Sullo schermo & ] to web
. . . . . first. Erase?
visualizzato il messaggio.“I dati di backup A _ v
alla prima web. Cancellare?”. Per eliminare i es

dati, premere p/q per selezionare Si, quindi
premere OK per confermare.
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Impostazione del promemoria

1. Nel Menu, premere A/V per selezionare Impostazioni > Esercizi
> Corsa, Ciclismo o Altro > Promemoria, quindi selezionare
una delle opzioni disponibili e premere OK per accedere al menu

secondario.

Nota: Le opzioni disponibili variano in base alla modalita selezionata:
- Modalita Corsa: Off/Ora/Distanza/ritmo and/FC/Andat.
- Modalita Ciclismo: Off/Ora/Distanza/Velocita/FC/Cadenza

- Modalita Altro: Off/Ora/Distanza

2. Premere A/V per configurare l'impostazione voluta, quindi

premere OK per confermare.

Abilitare il tempo di transizione Triathlon

1. Nel menu, premere A/V per selezionare
Impostazioni > Esercizi > Triathlon,
quindi premere OK per accedere al menu
secondario.

2. Premere A/V per selezionare ON, quindi
premere OK per abilitare I'impostazione.

Impostazione di Multisport

1. Nel menu, premere A/V per selezionare
Impostazioni > Esercizi > Multisport
> Crea nuovo, quindi premere OK per
accedere al menu secondario.

2. Premere A/V per selezionare gli sport
voluti, quindi premere OK per confermare.

3. Per aggiungere altri sport, premere OK e
ripetere la e ripetere il passo Fase 2.

4. Una volta completata l'impostazione,
selezionare Salva per accedere al menu
secondario tempo di transizione. Premere
p/q per selezionare ON, quindi premere OK
per abilitare I'impostazione.

Guida all'uso di Cardio 60
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Collega sensori

Usare l'impostazione Link per accoppiare i sensori a Cardio 60.

1. Nel menu, premere A/V per selezionare
Impostazioni > Sensori > Freq. card.,
Velocita, Cadenza o Vel./Cad., quindi
premere OK per accedere al menu
secondario.

2. Premere A/V per selezionare di piu,
quindi premere OK per accedere al menu
secondario del sensore selezionato.

3. Quando il sensore é collegato
correttamente, I'ID del sensore &
visualizzato sullo schermo.

Verificare che I'ID del sensore sia corretto.

4. Premere A/V per selezionare I'opzione voluta, quindi premere OK

per confermare.

« Ricerca: ricerca per rilevare il sensore.

« Turn Off (* solo se il dispositivo &
accoppiato al sensore): disabilita il sensore.

More

Nota: Le informazioni sull'lD dei sensori sono incluse nella confezione.

Sensors
Heart Rate
Speed

Cadence

Heart Rate

Status: active
1D XXXXXXXX

Sensor

Personalizzare le Impostazioni di

visualizzazione

1. Nel menu, premere A/V per selezionare
Impostazioni > Esercizi > Corsa o
Ciclismo > Griglia Info > Griglia Info >
Metro 1, Metro 2, Metro 3 o0 Metro 4,
quindi premere OK per accedere al menu
secondario.

Nota: La voce Frazione e Altro hanno
solo due opzioni (Metro 1/ Metro 2).

Run Meter
Meter 1

Meter 2

Meter 3

2. Premere A/V per selezionare il numero di campi di dati, quindi

premere OK per confermare.
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3. Premere A/V per selezionare il campo delle voci che si vuole
personalizzare, quindi premere OK per confermare la selezione.

4. Premere il tasto A/V per selezionare l'impostazione voluta, quindi
premere OK per confermare.

Nota: Al termine dell'impostazione, la schermata Frazione appare solo quando si

avvia la funzione Frazione.

Personalizza il profilo utente

1. Nel menu, premere A/V per selezionare Impostazioni > Profilo >
Utente, quindi premere OK per accedere al menu secondario.

2. Premere A/V per selezionare I'impostazione che si vuole
modificare, quindi premere OK per confermare.

Personalizzare il profilo della bici

1. Nel menu, premere A/V per selezionare Impostazioni > Profilo
> Bici > Bici 1 0 Bici 2, quindi premere OK per accedere al menu
secondario.

2. Premere A/V per selezionare l'impostazione che si vuole
modificare, quindi premere OK per confermare.

Nota: Per visualizzare i profili bici, selezionare Impostazioni > profilo > Bici.

Modificare le impostazioni di
spegnimento dell'illuminazione

1. Nel menu, premere A/V per selezionare Impostazioni >
Generale > Sistema > Retroill Off, quindi premere OK per

accedere al menu secondario.
Backlight Off

2. Premere il tasto A/V per selezionare [5sec |

l'impostazione voluta, quindi premere

15 sec
OK per confermare.

30 sec
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Abilitare il tono tasti

Nel menu, premere A/V per selezionare Impostazioni >
Generale > Sistema > Tono tasti, quindi premere OK per
accedere al menu secondario. Premere p/q per selezionare ON,
quindi premere OK per abilitare I'impostazione.

Abilitare la barra di notifica

Nel menu, premere A/V per selezionare Impostazioni >
Generale > Sistema > Avviso o Vibr., quindi premere OK per
accedere al menu secondario. Premere p/q per selezionare ON,
quindi premere OK per abilitare I'impostazione.

Nota: Quando l'avviso & impostato su OFF, il suono si spegne durante
I'allenamento e l'esercizio libero.

Impostare le unita / la lingua

Nel menu, premere A/V per selezionare Impostazioni >
Generale > Sistema > Unita o Lingua, quindi premere OK.
Premere A/V per selezionare I'impostazione voluta, quindi
premere OK per confermare.

Visualizzare il GPS

Nel Menu, premere A/V per selezionare Impostazioni >
Generale > GPS, quindi premere OK.
« Off: disabilita il GPS.

- Piena pot.: Il GPS e attivato e fornisce una posizione piui precisa,

ma consumano piu energia.

« Risp. energ.: Il GPS ¢ attivato. Il posizionamento GPS sara meno

accurato ma la batteria puo durare pil a lungo.
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Specifiche

Voce Descrizione

Visual. griglia LCD Mono 1,4”
549

Temperatura di oC  40°

Ricevitore ad alta sensibilita integrato con
antenna incorporata

Sensore G Sensore di accelerazione a 3 assi

* |l design e le specifiche sono soggette a cambiamenti senza preavviso.
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IN

Licht / Voeding (x:/®)

.

Ingedrukt houden om
het apparaat in en uit te
schakelen.

Kort indrukken om de
achtergrondverlichting in
of uit te schakelen.

Vorige (D)

38

Indrukken om terug te
keren naar de vorige
pagina of om een
handeling te annuleren.
In de trainingsmodus
indrukken om de training
en de logboekregistratie te
onderbreken of stoppen.
Nogmaals indrukken

als de registratie is
onderbroken om deze te
stoppen.

®

OK (OK)

« In de klokmodus

indrukken om de
menumodus te openen.

« In Menu, indrukken om

een selectie te openen of
te bevestigen.

« Tijdens opnemen
indrukken om de ronde
te markeren.

Omhoog (A)

« In Menu, indrukken

om de menuopties
opwaarts te doorlopen.
Ingedrukt houden om
de menuopties snel
opwaarts te doorlopen.

Omlaag (V/)

« In Menu, indrukken

om de menuopties
neerwaarts te doorlopen.
Ingedrukt houden om

de menuopties snel
neerwaarts te doorlopen.
In het meterscherm,
indrukken om het
meterscherm te
verwisselen.

Opmerking: Als de GPS Aan is,
indrukken om de GPS-pagina
te localiseren voordat u met
registreren start.
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Aan de slag

In/uitschakelen
& ingedrukt houden om het

apparaat in en uit te schakelen.

Resetten

Om het apparaat te resetten
houdt u alle drie de knoppen
(%:/0K/¥) tegelijk ingedrukt.

Initiéle installatie

Als u het apparaat voor het
eerst inschakelt, verschijnt

de installatiewizard. Volg de
aanwijzingen om de installatie
te voltooien.

. Selecteer de schermtaal.
. Selecteer de zomertijd.

. Selecteer de maateenheid.

AW N =

. Voer uw "gebr.profiel" in.

Het is raadzaam de gegevens

in te voeren. Nauwkeurige
gegevens beinvloeden de

analyse van de training sterk.

5. Lees en aanvaard de
Veiligheidsovereenkomst.

Handleiding Cardio 60
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Aansluiten,
synchroniseren en laden

1. Sluit het apparaat met het
meegeleverde USB-laadsnoer
aan op een computer.

2. Download de toepassing
Bryton Bridge 2 op brytonsport.
com en synchroniseer met het
apparaat.

brytonsport.com

o

R

Houd het apparaat aangesloten
op de pc om de batterij op te
laden. Bevestig de USB-laadklem
op het apparaat en steek het
andere einde in een pc.
Opmerking:
« Laad de batterij voor het eerste
gebruik ongeveer 3 uur op.
« Stuur het horloge terug naar de
verkoper als er problemen zijn met
de batterij.
Onjuist vervangen van de batterij
kan een ontploffing veroorzaken. Bij
het vervangen van de batterij alleen
de originele batterij of een door de
fabrikant opgegeven gelijksoortig
type gebruiken. Het verwijderen van
gebruikte batterijen moet gebeuren
in overeenstemming met de
voorschriften van uw lokale instanties.
Voor een betere bescherming

A7 van het milieu, moeten
>

lege batterijen afzonderlijk
worden gesorteerd voor
recyclingdoeleinden of voor een
speciale afvalverwijdering.39
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Statusbalk weergeven
Houd %+ lang ingedrukt om de statusbalk weer te geven.

Positioneringsstatus

GPS ————— Signaalsterkte GPS

»  me— Batterijniveau

Fietstype

Indicator L—— Metermodus

hartslagsensor Cadanssensorindicator
. Indicator snelheidssensor
> Pictogrammen
#
Signaalsterkte GPS Py Snelheidssensor actief
[ Geen signaal ©) Dubbele sensor actief
M | Slecht* J5 | Fietstype
m Fair ** B Trainingmodus
m Goed ** @ Metermodus
Positioneringsstatus GPS Logboekregistratie
M Geen signaal (niet 6 bezig
' geﬁxeérd) " Opnemen is
T Zwak signaal onderbroken
a Krachtig signaal Energiestatus
™) Hartslagsensor actief m Volle batterj
@ Cadanssensor actief g/ Halfvolle batterij
] Lege batterij

Opmerking:

« Alleen de actieve pictogrammen worden weergegeven op het scherm.

« Wanneer de Dubbele sensor is geactiveerd, verschijnt het sensorpictogram op de
positie van het pictogram voor de Snelheidssensor.

* Ga naar open terrein voor een betere ontvangst.

** Bij knipperen, wachten tot dit ophoudt.
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Klokweergave

Tijd 1 ——— []
(plaatselijke tijd) b ™
il

Vandaag e SAT 05/05+1 Huidige datum

Alarm-pictogram

Tijd2 —————=04:30 AM X @ m

(alternatieve tijd)

Pictogram

Herinnering

Tijd instellen

1.

gaan. . |
Set Time 1
. Druk op A/¥ om Instellingen > Klok > _

Alarm instellen (Tijd1) Set Alarm:

1.

Druk op ¥ om naar de menustand te Time

Tijd > Tijd instellen of Tijd2 instellen Set Time 2
te selecteren en druk op OK om het
submenu te openen.

. Druk op A/¥ om de gewenste instelling

te selecteren en druk op OK om te
bevestigen.

Alarm

AM 08:00
. Switch:
Drukin het menu op A/¥ om oN

Instellingen > Klok > Alarm te
selecteren en druk op OK om het
submenu te openen.

. Druk op A/¥ om de gewenste instelling

te selecteren en druk op OK om te
bevestigen.

Opmerking: Selecteer om het alarm in te schakelen Instellingen > Klok > Alarm
> Wisselen > AAN.
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Oefening/Training

Tijdens een oefening of training kunt u met de Cardio 60 uw
trainingsactiviteiten meten en opnemen en uw huidige prestatie

weergeven.

Opmerking: De weergegeven informatie verschilt naargelang de oefenmodus en

de gebruikersvoorkeuren.

Klaar voor eenvoudige training

1. Druk op ¥ om naar de menustand
te gaan.

2. Druk op A/¥ om Train & Test >
Hardlopen of Fietsen te selecteren
en druk op OK om het menu Training
te openen.

3. Voor een eenvoudige workout selecteert
u Naar plan > Simpel, Op tijd, Op
afstand of Op calorie.

4. Stel het doel van de training in en druk
op OK om te bevestigen.

03:48 PM 01/04 b
Exercises

Train & Test

View History
Settings

Simple
By Distance
By Calorie

5. Druk op Ja om de positie op te slaan. Ga voor het uitvoeren van
de training naar Train & Test > Hardlopen of Fietsen > Mijn

workout.

6. Voer de naam van de workout in met
behulp van het toetsenbord op het
scherm.

Als u klaar bent met de naam, kiest u
EINDE om de naam van de workout
op te slaan.

— Simole

Save to my workout?

Nucul

Andere trainingen/workouts kiezen

1. Druk in het menu op A/¥ om Train & Test > Hardlopen of
Fietsen te selecteren en druk op OK om het menu Training te

openen.
42
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2. Druk op A/¥ om Mijn workout, Bryton WKT of Bryton Test te
selecteren en druk op OK om het submenu te openen.

3. Druk op A/¥ om de gewenste

instelling te selecteren en druk op OK 1734 85 &

om te bevestigen. 3 =
Opmerking: 147 mil
+ Alleen de actieve pictogrammen worden [C) 00:05:00

weergegeven op het scherm. B ® MG @

+ Wanneer het pictogram h‘ verschijnt op het
scherm, drukt u op A om het huidige interval over
te slaan.

Intervalworkouts

Selecteer Train & Test > Hardlopen of Fietsen > Naar plan >
Interval om een intervalworkout in te stellen. Stel het doel van de
training in en druk op OK om te bevestigen.

Aangepaste workouts
Selecteer Train & Test > Hardlopen of Fietsen > Naar plan > @
Aanpassen> Nieuwe toevoegen om een aangepaste workout

in te stellen. Stel het doel van de training in en druk op OK om te
bevestigen.

Opmerking: Als de gebruiker geen naam voor de training invoert, geeft het systeem
het bestand automatisch een naam aan de hand van de huidige datum en tijd.

Start/Pauze/Stop oefenen/Training
» Druk op OK om de registratie van het

logboek te starten. 11|
Do you want
« Druk op 3 om het opnemen te to stop?
onderbreken en druk nogmaals op A v
5 om de registratie te stoppen. ® 000500

Opmerking:
+ Houd |:T| tijdens het oefenen/trainen ingedrukt om het Snelkoppeling-menu
te openen.

« Druk tijdens de opname twee keer op 2 om de opname te stoppen.
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Mijn Lap

Om een Ronde-workout te starten, selecteert u Instellingen >
Oefeningen > Hardlopen, Fietsen of Overige > Mijn Lap > Afstand
of Locatie en drukt u op OK. Stel het doel van de training in en druk op
OK om te bevestigen.

Ronde markeren
Start een activiteit door eerst op OK te drukken. Druk tijdens het

registreren op OK om de ronde te markeren. Wanneer u Ronde
gebruikt, verschijnt het scherm Ronde terwijl u oefent of traint.

Oefening/Traininginfo weergeven

De activiteiten weergeven:

1. Druk in het menu op A/V om Gesch. s e g
weerg. > Weergave te selecteren en druk ‘1’2?"5300 ’;”
o m

op OK ter bevestiging. minfkm

2. Gebruik A/V¥ om de geschiedenis te keal

laps
2/5

bekijken. Kies Meer voor meer details.

Het overzicht weergeven:

1. Drukin het menu op A/V¥ om Gesch. weerg. > Overzicht >
Hardlopen, Fietsen, Overige of Alle weer te geven en druk op OK
ter bevestiging.

2. Gebruik A/V¥ om het activiteitenoverzicht te bekijken.

Alle trainingen wissen/traininginfo

1. Druk in het menu op A/V¥ om Gesch. weerg. te selecteren en druk
op OK ter bevestiging.

2. Druk op A/V¥ om Alles wissen te

selecteren en druk op OK om het submenu
te openen. Het bericht "Back-up van 5

. " ackup data
gegevens naar web eerst. Wissen? ] to web
verschijnt op het scherm. Om de gegevens first. Erase?
te wissen, drukt u op A/V¥ om Jate
selecteren en op OK om te bevestigen.

Delete
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Herinnering instellen

1. Drukin het menu op A/V¥ om Instellingen > Oefening >
Hardlopen, Fietsen of Overige > Herinnering > te selecteren. Kies
een van de beschikbare opties en druk op OK om het submenu te

openen.

Opmerking: De beschikbare opties verschillen afhankelijk van de geselecteerde

modus: - Modus Hardlopen: Uit/Tijd/Afstand/Stptmpo/HR/Tempo
- Modus Fietsen: Uit/Tijd/Afstand/Snelheid/HR/Ritme

- Modus Andere: Uit/Tijd/Afstand

2. Druk op A/V¥ om de gewenste instelling te selecteren en druk op

OK om te bevestigen.

Overgangstijd triatlon inschakelen
1. Drukin het menu op A/V¥ om Instellingen

> Oefening > Triathlon te selecteren en
druk op OK om het submenu te openen.

2. Druk op A/V¥ om AAN te selecteren en
druk op OK om de instelling te activeren.

Instelling MultiSport

1. Drukin het menu op A/V¥ om Instellingen
> Oefening > MultiSport > Maak Nieu te
selecteren en druk op OK om het submenu
te openen.

2. Druk op A/V¥ om de gewenste sport te
selecteren en druk op OK om te bevestigen.

3. Druk op OK en herhaal stap 2 om meer
sporten toe te voegen.

4. Nadat de instelling is voltooid, selecteert
u Opsl. om het submenu voor de
overgangstijd te openen. Druk vervolgens
op A/V om Aan te selecteren en druk op
OK om de instelling te activeren.

Handleiding Cardio 60
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Multisport

View

Multisport
[ a ]

Running

—~ ]

Multisport

Transition
Time

A ON ¥V
e
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Sensoren koppelen

Gebruik de instelling Koppeling om sensoren met de Cardio 60 te
koppelen. —

Sensors
1. Druk in het menu op A/¥ om
Instellingen > Sensoren > Hartslag, Speed
Snelheid, Ritme of Snelh./Ritme
te selecteren en druk op OK om het Cadence
submenu te openen.
2. Druk op A/¥ om Meer te selecteren en Heart Rate
druk op OK om het submenu te openen. | “saus acive
3. Wanneer de sensor is verbonden, 1D XH0000KX

verschijnt de sensor-ID op het scherm.
.. . ore

Controleer of de sensor-ID juist is.

Opmerking: De informatie over de sensor-ID vindt u in de verpakking.

4. Druk op A/¥ om de gewenste optie te selecteren en druk op
OK om te bevestigen.

- Opn.scannen: opnieuw scannen om ____ Sensor
de sensor te detecteren.
Turn Off

« Uitschakelen (*alleen als het apparaat
met de sensor is gekoppeld): de
sensor uitschakelen.

De scherminstellingen aanpassen

1. Druk in het menu op A/¥ om
Instellingen > Oefening > Lopen
of Fietsen > Meter > Meter > Meter
1, Meter 2, Meter 3 of Meter 4 te
selecteren en druk op OK om het
submenu te openen. Meter 3
Opmerking: Ronde en Overige hebben slechts
twee opties (Meter 1/ Meter 2).

Run Meter
Meter 1

Meter 2

2. Druk op A/¥ om het aantal gegevensvelden te selecteren en

op OK om te bevestigen.
46 Handleiding Cardio 60
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3. Druk op A/¥ om het gegevensveld dat u wilt aanpassen te
selecteren en op OK om de selectie te bevestigen.

4. Druk op A/¥ om de gewenste instelling te selecteren en druk
op OK om te bevestigen.

Opmerking: Nadat de instelling is voltooid, verschijnt het scherm ronde alleen

wanneer de functie Ronde start.

Gebruikersprofiel personaliseren

1. Druk in het menu op A/¥ om Instellingen > Profiel >
Gebruiker te selecteren en druk op OK om het submenu te
openen.

2. Druk op A/¥ om de instelling te selecteren die u wilt wijzigen
en druk op OK om te bevestigen.

Fietsprofiel personaliseren

1. Druk in het menu op A/¥ om Instellingen > Profiel > Fiets >
Fiets 1 of Fiets 2 te selecteren en druk op OK om het submenu
te openen.

2. Druk op A/¥ om de instelling te selecteren die u wilt wijzigen
en druk op OK om te bevestigen.

Opmerking: Om een of meer fietsprofielen weer te geven, selecteert u
Instellingen > Profiel > Fiets.

Instellingen Achtergrondverlichting uit

WUZIgen Backlight Off

1. Druk in het menu op A/¥ om
Instellingen > Algemeen > Systeem > 15 sec
Acht.verl.uit te selecteren en druk op 30 sec

OK om het submenu te openen.

2. Druk op A/¥ om de gewenste instelling te selecteren en druk
op OK om te bevestigen.
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Toetstoon inschakelen

Druk in het menu op A/¥ om Instellingen > Algemeen >
Systeem > Toetstoon te selecteren en druk op OK om het
submenu te openen. Druk vervolgens op A/¥ om Aan te
selecteren en druk op OK om de instelling te activeren.

Meldingsalarm inschakelen

Druk in het menu op A/¥ om Instellingen > Algemeen >
Systeem > Alarm of Trillen te selecteren en druk op OK om

het submenu te openen. Druk vervolgens op A/¥ om Aan te
selecteren en druk op OK om de instelling te activeren.
Opmerking: Als de waarschuwing is ingesteld op UIT, gaat het geluid uit tijdens
trainingen en vrije oefeningen.

Eenheid/taal instellen

Druk in het menu op A/¥ om Instellingen > Algemeen >
Systeem > Eenheid of Taal te selecteren en druk op OK om het
submenu te openen. Druk op A/¥ om de gewenste instelling te
selecteren en druk op OK om te bevestigen.

GPS weergeven

Druk in het menu op A/¥ om Instellingen > Algemeen > GPS te

selecteren en druk op OK.

« Uit: de GPS uitschakelen.

« Volle kracht: GPS is ingeschakeld en biedt een nauwkeurigere
positie maar verbruikt meer vermogen.

« Stroombesp: GPS is ingeschakeld. De GPS-positionering zal
minder nauwkeurig zijn maar de levensduur van de batterij is
langer.

48 Handleiding Cardio 60



Specificaties

Item Beschrijving

1,4 inch mono LCD
549

Laadtemperatuur o A0

GPS Ingebouwde hooggevoelige ontvanger met
interne antenne

G-sensor 3-assige versnellingssensor

*Het ontwerp en de specificaties zijn onderhevig aan wijzigingen zonder
voorafgaande kennisgeving.
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Cardio 60
OK (OK)

« | klokkevisningen, trykk
for a ga inn i menymodus.

+ I menyen, trykk for & ga
inn eller bekrefte et valg.

+ Nar du tar opp, trykk for &
merke etappen.

Opp (4)

« I menyen, trykk for
aflytte opp og blai
menyalternativene.

Lys / Strambryter Trykk og hold for & bla

(/) raskt opp gjennom

' menyalternativer.

« Trykk og hold for & sla

enheten av eller pa. Ned (V/01)
. 1t;rykk|k fotr aslaaveller pa + I menyen, trykk for
axlyset a flytte ned og bla i
- menyalternativene.
Tilbake () Trykk og hold for a bla
« Trykk for a ga tilbake til raskt ned gjennom
den forrige siden eller menyalternativer.
avbry.te en operasjon. « I mélervisning, trykk for a
« | treningsmodus, trykk for bytte malerskjermside.

4 ta en stoppe opptaket

eller sette det pé pause. Merk: Nar GPS-en er satt til Pa,

trykk for & finne GPS-siden for du

Mens opptaket er pa begynner opptaket.
pause, trykk igjen for a
stoppe.
50 Bruksanvisning for Cardio 60

@



®

Komme i gang Koble til, synkronisere

. og lade opp
Skru pa/av 1. Koble enheten til en
Trykk og hold & for & sl& datamaskin ved hjelp av den
enheten av eller pa. medfelgende USB-laderen.
Tilbakestill 2. Last ned Bryton Bridge

2-programmet pa
brytonsport.com og
synkroniser med enheten.

For a nullstille enheten, trykk og
hold alle de tre knappene (5:/
OK/V) samtidig.

Oppsett for forste gang brytonsport.com

Nar du skrur pa enheten

for forste gang, vil en
oppsettveiviser dukke opp pa
skjermen. Fglg anvisningene

for & fullfare oppsettet. Hold enheten koblet til
o A datamaskinen for a lade
1. Velg visningsspraket. batteriet. Koble USB-laderen til
2. Velg sommer-/vintertid. enheten, og koble den andre
o enden til en datamaskin.
3. Velg méleenhet.
Merk:
4. Angi "brukerprofilen” din. - Ved forste gangs bruk, lad batteriet i
N . ca. 3 timer.
Det anbefales a skrive - Send klokken tilbake til den lokale
inn disse opplysningene. distributgren ved eventuelle
. problemer med batteriet.
Dnat'aenes nayaknghet . « Feil ved bytte av batteri kan fore til
pavirker treningsanalysen i eksplosjon. Nar du skifter batteri,
h@y grad ma du bare bruke originalt batteri
: eller en lignende type batteri som
5. Lesog godta er spesifisert av produsenten.

Deponering av brukte batterier ma

sikkerhetsavtalen. utferes i henhold til lokale forskrifter.

Av miljghensyn, ber
»‘« oppbrukte batterier samles
4 inn separat for gjenvinning
eller spesiell deponering.
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Vis statuslinje
Trykk lenge pé ¢ for & vise statuslinjen.

Status for GPS-
posisjonering

Sykkeltype

Indikator for

GPS Fixed

G @

—— GPS-signalstyrke
m—— Batteriniva
—— Madlermodus

Frekvenssensorindikator

Indikator for fartssensor

ikon Beskrivelse ikon Beskrivelse

pulssensor
lkoner
GPS-signalstyrke
M | Intetsignal
M |Darlig*
M (Greit **
D |Bra**
Status for GPS-posisjonering
7 | Intet signal (ikke fast)
| Svakt signal
2 | Sterkt signal
¥ | Pulssensor aktiv
@ | Frekvenssensor aktiv
Merk:

- Bare de aktive ikonene vises pa skjermen.

@ | Fartssensor aktiv

@ | Dobbel sensor aktiv

&5 | Sykkeltype

B | Treningsmodus

@& | Malermodus

@ |Loggfering pagar

Il | Opptak er pauset
Strgmstatus

m | Fullt batteriniva

m/ |Halvt batteriniva

[a]

O [ Lavt batteriniva

« Nar Dobbel sensor er aktivert, vil sensorikonet vises pa ikonposisjonen til

Fartssensoren.
* Ga til et dpent omrade for bedre mottaksstyrke.
** Nar det blinker, vennligst vent til det slutter & blinke.
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Klokkevisning
Gjeldende dag  SAT 05/05¢ Gjeldende dato
Tid 1 — ]
(lokal tid) b ™ )
Tid2 ————— W30 3@ m | Alarmikon
(alternativ tid)

Pdminnelsesikon

Angi tid

1. Trykk pa ¥ for & ga inn i menymodus. Time

2. Trykk A/ for & velge Innstillinger >
Klokke > Tid > Angi tid eller Angi tid 2
og trykk OK for & dpne undermenyen. Set Time 2

3. Trykk pa A/ for & velge gnsket
innstilling og trykk pé OK for & bekrefte.

Angi alarm (Tid1)

1. I menyen, trykk A/V for & velge

o Alarm
Innstillinger > Klokke > Alarm, og St A

trykk OK for & apne undermenyen. WA\MOBOO

2. Trykk pa A/ v for a velge @nsket - ON
innstilling og trykk pa OK for a bekrefte.

Merk: For & aktivere alarmen, velg Innstillinger > Klokke > Alarm > Bytt > PA.
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@velser/Trening

Under trening lar Cardio 60 deg male og registrere
treningsaktivitetene dine og vise dine gjeldende prestasjoner.

Merk: Vist informasjon varierer avhengig av treningsmodus og brukerpreferanse.

Klar for enkel trening

_

. Trykk pa ¥ for & ga inn i menymodus.

2. Trykk pa A/ ¥ for a velge Tren og test
> Laping eller Sykling og trykk pa OK
for & dpne treningsmenyen.

3. For 3 stille inn en enklere trening, velg Til
plan > Lett > Ved tid, Ved distanse eller
Ved kalorier.

4. Still inn treningsmalet og trykk pa OK for
a bekrefte.

03:48 PM 01/04 b

Exercises
Train & Test
View History
Settings

Simple

By Distance
By Calorie

5. Velg Ja for & lagre treningsekten. For a utfgre treningsekten, ga
til Tren og test > Laping eller Sykling> Min treningsgkt.

6. Angi treningsnavnet med
skjermtastaturet.
Nar du har angitt navnet, velg
AVSLUTT for a lagre navn pa
treningsekten.

— Simole

Save to my workout?

A=y
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Velge andre treninger

1. I menyen, trykk pd A/¥ for a velge Tren og test > Loping eller
Sykling og trykk pa OK for a apne treningsmenyen.

2. Trykk pa A/V for & velge Min tr.gkt, Bryton WKT eller Bryton
Test, og trykk pa OK for a apne undermenyen.

3. Trykk pa A/ for & velge gnsket
innstilling og trykk pa OK for a 156
bekrefte.

Merk:
« Bare de aktive ikonene vises pa skjermen.

b

P W=
110

147
O 00:05:00

RO Mee m

« Nar h‘ -ikonet vises pa skjermen, trykker du A
for & hoppe over gjeldende intervall.

Intervalltrening
Hvis du vil angi et intervalltrening, velger du Tren og test >

Laping eller Sykling > Til plan> Intervall. Still deretter inn
treningsmalet og trykk pa OK for & bekrefte.

Tilpass treninger

For a velge en tilpasset treningsokt, velger du Tren og Test >
Laping eller Sykling> Til plan> Tilpass> Legg til ny. Still deretter
inn treningsmalet og trykk pé OK for a bekrefte.

Merk: Hvis brukeren ikke angir navn for treningen, vil systemet automatisk merke
filnavnet i henhold til gjeldende dato og klokkeslett.

Start / pause / stopp trening
« Trykk pa OK for & starte a ta opp loggen.

11|
- Trykk p& 3 for & sette opptaket pd Do you want
pause, og trykk p& 3 igjen for & stoppe lostop?
opptaket. A v

Merke T

« Under trening, trykk og hold for |:T| & géinnisnarveismenyen.

« Under opptak, trykk p& 3 to ganger for & stoppe opptak.
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EgenRund

For & starte en Etappetrening, velg Innstillinger > @velser >
Laping, Sykling, eller Andre> Min etappe > Distanse eller
Plassering, og trykk pa OK. Still deretter inn treningsmalet og
trykk pa OK for & bekrefte.

Merk etappe

Start en aktivitet forst ved a trykke OK. Mens du tar opp, trykk
pa OK for @ markere en etappe. Nar du bruker Etappe, vil
Etappeskjermen vises i mens du trener.

Vis @velser/treningsinformasjon

Slik vises aktiviteter:

1. I Menyen, trykk pa A/ for & velge Vis
historikk> Vis, og trykk pa OK for a

12125 12:23 ¢

00:06:00 run

bekrefte. 12 Km
2. Bruk A/ for & vise loggen. Velg Mer minke
for flere detaljer. laps

Slik vises sammendraget: 25

1. I menyen, trykk pa A/ v for a velge Vis historikk>
Sammendrag > Lgping, Sykling, Andre, eller Alle >o0g trykk
pa OK for a bekrefte.

2. Bruk /¥ for & vise aktivitetsoppsummeringen.

Slett all informasjon om @velser/trening

1. I Menyen, trykk pa A/ v for a velge Vis historikk og trykk pa OK
for & bekrefte.

2. Trykk pa A/v for a velge Slett
alle og trykk pa OK for & dpne
undermenyen. En melding som sier Delete

"Sikkerhetskopier data til nettet Backup data
to web

forst. Slett?” vises pa skjermen. For
a slette dataene, trykk pa A/v

for & velge Ja og trykk pa OK for &
bekrefte.
56 Bruksanvisning for Cardio 60
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Stille inn paminnelse

1. I menyen, trykk pd A/¥ for a velge Innstillinger > Trening
> Loping, Sykling, eller Annet > Paminner > velg en av
folgende alternativer og trykk pa OK for & dpne undermenyen.
Merk: Tilgjengelige innstillinger varierer avhengig av valgt modus:
- Lapingsmodus: Av/Tid/Distanse/Skrittakt/Puls/Takt
- Syklingsmodus: Av/Tid/Distanse/Fart/Puls/Frekvens

- Andre-modus Av/Tid/Distanse

2. Trykk pa A/V for a stille inn gnsket innstilling og trykk pa OK

for a bekrefte.
Aktiver overgangsTid for triatalon

1. I menyen, trykk A/ V¥ for & velge
Innstillinger > Trening > Triatalon og
trykk OK for & dpne undermenyen.

2. Trykk deretter pa /¥ for & velge PA og
trykk pa OK for & aktivere innstillingen.

Multisportoppsett

1. I menyen, trykk A/V for & velge
Innstillinger > Trening > Multisport
> Opprett ny og trykk OK for a apne
undermenyen.

N

. Trykk pa /v for a velge ensket
sportsinnstilling og trykk pa OK for
& bekrefte.

w

. For a legge til flere idretter trykker
du pa OK og gjentar trinn 2.

4. Etter at oppsettet er fullfert, velg
Lagre for a ga inn i undermenyen
overgangstid. Trykk deretter pa
A/V for & velge PA og trykk pa OK
for & aktivere innstillingen.
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Link sensorer

Bruk Link-innstillingen til & parkoble sensorene til Cardio 60.

1.

N

w

Tilpasse skjerminnstillinger
1.

N

22 Speed
OK for & dpne undermenyen.
Cadence
. a v 3
Trykk pa A/ for a velge Mer og trykk Heart Rate

. Nar sensoren er koblet til, vil

I menyen, trykk A/V for & velge Sensors

Innstillinger > Sensorer > Puls, Fart, Heart Rate

Frekvens, eller Fart/frekvens og trykk

pa OK for a apne undermenyen for den

Status: active
valgte sensoren.

1D XXXXXXXX
More

Merk: Informasjonen om sensorens ID er inkludert i pakken.

sensorens ID vises pa skjermen.
Kontroller at sensor-ID-et er riktig.

Trykk pa A/V for & velge gnsket alternativ og trykk pa OK for &
bekrefte.

« Skann igjen: skann pa nytt for & Sensor
registrere sensoren.
« Skru av (*bare hvis enheten er Turn Off

parkoblet med sensoren): deaktiver
sensoren.

I menyen, trykk pd A/ for a velge
Innstillinger > Trening > Leping, eller
Sykling > Meter > Meter > Meter 1,
Meter 2, Meter 3, eller Meter 4, og trykk

pa OK for & dpne undermenyen. Meter 3
Merk: Etappe og andre har kun to alternativer

(Meter 1/ Meter 2).

Run Meter
Meter 1

Meter 2

. Trykk pa A/ v for a velge antall datafelt og trykk pa OK for &
bekrefte.
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3. Trykk pa A/ for & velge elementfeltet som du vil tilpasse, og
trykk pa OK for a bekrefte valget.

4. Trykk pa A/¥ for & velge gnsket innstilling og trykk pa OK for &
bekrefte.

Merk: Etter at innstillingen er fullfert, vises Etappeskjermen nar Etappefunksjonen
starter.

Personliggjere brukerprofil

1. I menyen, trykk A/¥ for & velge Innstillinger > Profil > Bruker
og trykk pa OK for & apne undermenyen.

2. Trykk pa A/V for & velge den innstillingen du vil entre og trykk
pa OK for & bekrefte.

Personliggjere sykkelprofil

1. I menyen, trykk A/¥ for & velge Innstillinger > Profil >
Sykkel > Sykkel 1 eller Sykkel 2 og trykk pa OK for a dpne
undermenyen.

2. Trykk pa A/ for & velge den innstillingen du vil entre og trykk
pa OK for & bekrefte.

Merk: Hvis du vil vise sykkelprofilen(e), velg Innstillinger > Profil > Sykkel.

Endre innstillinger for deaktivering av
baklys

1. I menyen, trykk A/ ¥ for & velge Innstillinger > Generelt >
System > Lys av og trykk pa OK for & apne undermenyen.

2. Trykk pa A/V for a velge gnsket Backlight Off
innstilling og trykk pé OK for a bekrefte.

15 sec

30 sec
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Aktiver Tastetone

I menyen, trykk A/ ¥ for & velge Innstillinger> Generelt >
System > Tastetone, og trykk pa OK for & apne undermenyen.
Trykk deretter pa /¥ for  velge PA og trykk pa OK for & aktivere
innstillingen.

Aktiver alarm

I menyen, trykk A/ V¥ for & velge Innstillinger> Generelt > System
> Alarm eller Vibrer, og trykk pa OK for & dpne undermenyen.
Trykk deretter pa A/ for & velge PA og trykk pa OK for & aktivere
innstillingen.

Merk: Nar alarmen er satt til AV, vil lyden ga av under trening og fritrening.

Still inn Enheten/Sprak

I menyen, trykk A/ ¥ for & velge Innstillinger > Generelt >
System > Enhet eller Sprak og trykk pa OK. Trykk deretter pa a/v
for & velge ensket innstilling og trykk pa OK for a bekrefte.

Vis GPS

I menyen, trykk A/ V¥ for & velge Innstillinger> Generelt > GPS,

og trykk pa OK.

« Av: deaktiver GPS.

« Full effekt: GPS er slatt pa, og gi mer en mer ngyaktig posisjon,
men bruker mer strgm.

« Stromsparing: GPS er slatt pa. GPS-posisjoneringen blir mindre
ngyaktig, men batteriet kan vaere vare lenger.
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Spesifikasjoner

Eksemplar Beskrivelse

1.4"monokiom LCD
54

Batteriladetemperatur | 0°C ~40°C

Integrert hgysensitiv mottaker med
innebygd antenne

G-sensor Akselerasjonssensor med 3 akser

*Design og spesifikasjoner kan endres uten forvarsel.
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Cardio 60

Lys / Power (/)
« Tryk og hold for at teende
@ eller slukke apparatet.
« Tryk for at teende eller
slukke for baggrundslys.

Tilbage (D)

« Tryk for at ga tilbage til
forrige side eller annullere
en handling.
| treeningstilstand skal
du trykke for at starte
registreringsloggen eller
saette den pa pause. Tryk
igen for at stoppe, nar
registreringen er sat pa
pause.

.

62

OK (OK)

« Tryki ur-visningen for at
komme til menu-tilstand.

« I tilstanden Menu, tryk pa
knappen for at indtaste
eller bekraefte et valg.

« Nar du registrerer, kan du
trykke for at markere en
omgang.

Op (4)

« ltilstanden Menu, tryk pa
knappen for at rulle op
igennem menuerne. Tryk
og hold pa knappen for at
rulle hurtigt op igennem
menuerne.

NedD (¥/0)

I tilstanden Menu, tryk pa
knappen for at rulle ned
igennem menuerne. Tryk
og hold pa knappen for at
rulle hurtigt ned igennem
menuerne.

I meter-visning kan du
trykke pa knappen for at
skifte side.

Bemaerk: Hvis GPS sattes pa Til,
kan du trykke for at finde GPS-
siden, for du starter registrering.
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Sadan kommerdui Tilslutning, synkronisering

gang og ‘opladnlng
1. Tilslut apparatet en pc med
Taend/Sluk den medfglgende USB

Tryk og hold p& O for at teende opladerclip.

eller slukke apparatet. 2. Hent Bryton Bridge

. 2-programmet pa
Nulstil brytonsport.com og
For at nulstille apparatet skal du synkroniser med apparatet.
trykke og holde alle tre knapper
(%-/OK/¥) nede pa samme tid.

brytonsport.com

P
-

Nar du teender for apparatet f‘j;".}
for forste gang, vises NS

opsaetnlngsa55|§tenten pa Lad apparatet veere tilsluttet
skaermen. Folg instruktionerme  pc'en for at oplade batteriet.

Farste opsaetning

for at gennemfore Tilslut USB opladerclippen
konfigurationen. apparatet og seet den anden
1. Veelg skaermsprog. ende til en pc.
Bemaerk:

2. Veelg sommertid. - Oplad batteriet i mindst 3 timer,

. inden du tager apparatet i brug
3. Veelg mélingsenhed. forste gang.

o " « Send uret tilbage til den lokale
4. Indtast din "brugerprofil". forhandler, hvis der opstar
Det anbefales at indtaste batteriproblemer.

L « Forkert udskiftning af batteriet kan
data. Ngjagtigheden af data forarsage en eksplosion. Du mé
har stor indflydelse pa din kun udskifte batteriet med et nyt

: af samme type som det originale
traemngsanalyse' eller af en type, som er angivet af

5. Laes og accepter producenten. Kasserede batterier
beti 9 I P . skal bortskaffes i henhold til de lokale
etingelsernei regler.

Sikkerhedsaftalen.

Af hensyn til bedre
»‘« miljobeskyttelse bor brugte
) batterier indsamles separat
til genbrug eller szerlig

bortskaffelse.
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Vis statusbjeelke

Tryk og hold pa %* for at vise statusbjzelken.

Status for GPS- —— GPS signalstyrke
position
GPS Fixed
Cykeltype MG & me— Batteriniveau
Indikator for L— Mdlertilstand
pulssensor Indikator for kadencesensor
Indikator for hastighedssensor
lkoner
ikon Beskrivelse ikon Beskrivelse
GPS signalstyrke m | Hastighedssensor aktiv
M (Intet signal (©) | Dual-sensor aktiv
M |Svagt* g5 | Cykeltype
£ | Fair** & | Treeningstilstand
D | Godt ** @ | Malertilstand
Status for GPS-position @ | Logregistrering aktiv
x Intet signal (ikke I Registrering sat pa
fastsat) pause
T | Svagtsignal Stromstatus
2 | Steerkt signal m | Fuldt batteri
@ | Pulssensor aktiv @/ | Halvt batteri
()
@ | Kadencesensor aktiv -
O | Lavt batteri

Bemeaerk:

« Kun de aktive ikoner vises pa skaermen.

« Nar Dual sensor er aktiveret, vises sensorikonet pa positionen for
hastighedssensorikonet.

* Bevaeg dig til et dbnet omrade for at f4 bedre signal.

** Hvis de blniker, skal du vente til de stopper med at blinke.
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Ur-visning

 SAT 05/05¢

Dag
Tid 1 — []
(lokal tid) b ™
Tid2 —————04:30 AM =R A
(alternativ tid)
Indstil tid

1. Tryk pa v for at komme til menu-
tilstand.

2. Tryk pa A/ Vv for at veelge Indstillinger >
Ur > Tid > Indstil tid eller Indst. tid2 og
tryk pa OK for at ga i undermenuen.

3. Tryk pa A/ for at veelge den gnskede
indstilling og tryk pa OK for at bekraefte
valget.

Indst. Alarm (Tid1)

1. I Menu trykker du pa /¥ for at veelge
Indstillinger > Ur > Alarm og tryk pa
OK for at ga i undermenuen.

2. Tryk pa /v for at veelge den gnskede
indstilling og tryk pa OK for at bekraefte
valget.

Dato

Ikon for pamindelse

Time

Set Time 1

Set Time 2

Alarm
Set Alarm:

Switch:

Alarm-ikon

AM 08:00

ON

Bemaerk: Hvis du vil aktivere alarmen, skal du veelge Indstillinger > Ur > Alarm

> Kontakt > TIL.
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@velse/Traening

Under en gvelse eller traening kan du med Cardio 60 male
og registrere dine gvelsesaktiviteter og vise dine aktuelle

praestationer.

Bemaerk: Den viste information varierer alt efter ovelses-tilstand og

brugerpreeferencer.

Klar til Simpel traening

1. Tryk pa ¥ for at komme til menu-
tilstand.

2. Tryk pa A/V for at veelge Treen. & Test

> Lab eller Cykling og tryk derefter
pa OK for at ga til menuen Traening.

3. For at indstille en simpel treening, skal du
veelge Til plan > Enkel > Efter tid, Efter
distance eller Efter kalorier.

4. Indstil mal for treeningen og tryk pa OK
for at bekreefte.

5. Veelg Ja for at gemme traeningen. Hvis du

Exercises
Train & Test
View History
Settings

Simple

By Distance
By Calorie

skal du ga til Treen. & Test > Lab eller Cykling > Min treening.

6. Indtast et navn til treeningen med
skaermtastaturet.
Nar du har indtastet navnet, skal
du veelge SLUT for at gemme
treeningsnavnet.
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Vaelg andre Traeninger

1. I Menu trykker du péd A/V for at veelge Treen. & Test > Lab
eller Cykling og tryk derefter pa OK for at ga til menuen
Traening.

N

. Tryk pa A/V for at vaelge Min traening, Bryton traening eller
Bryton Test og tryk pa OK for at ga i undermenuen.

3. Tryk pa A/ for at veelge den 131 95
enskede indstilling og tryk pa OK for 156 Py
at bekraefte valget. ¥

Bemaerk: &

+ Kun de aktive ikoner vises pa skaermen. [C) 000500

RO Y@

« Nar h‘-ikonet vises pa skaermen, trykker du pa A
for at overspringe det nuvaerende Interval.

Intervaltraeninger
Hvis du vil indstille intervaltraening, skal du veelge Treen. & Test >

> Lob eller Cykling > Til plan> Interval. Indstil herefter mal for
treeningen og tryk pa OK for at bekraefte.

Tilpas treeninger

Hvis du vil indstille brugertilpasset traening, skal du vaelge Traen.
& Test > Lab eller Cykling > Til plan > Tilpas > Tilfgj ny. Indstil
herefter mal for treeningen og tryk pa OK for at bekraefte.
Bemaerk: Hvis brugerne ikke indtaster treeningsnavnet, markerer systemet
automatisk filnanet i henhold til den nuvaerende dato og tid.

Start / Pause / Stop @velse / Traening
- Tryk pd OK for at starte registrering-sloggen.| /1 |

« Tryk pa 3 for at saette registreringen pa Do you want

to stop?

pause, og tryk pd ® igen for at stoppe A v

registreringen. CRREE)
Bemeerk:
+ Under gvelse/traening trykker og holder du pa |:-|| for at ga til Genvejsmenuen.
« Under registrering trykker du pa 3 to gange for at stoppe registrering.
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Mit skod

Hvis du vil starte en Omgangstraening, skal du vaelge Indstillinger
> @velse > Lab, Cykling eller Andet > Mit sked > Distance eller
Placering og sa trykke pa OK. Indstil herefter mal for treeningen og
tryk pa OK for at bekraefte.

Marker omgang

Start forst en aktivitet ved at trykke pa OK. Tryk pd OK under
registrering for at markere en omgang. Nar du bruger Omgang, vises
Omgangsskarmen, mens du udfgrer en gvelse eller traening.

Vis gvelses-/traeningsoplysninger

Sadan vises aktiviteterne:

1. I Menu trykker du pd A/V for at veelge 225 223 z
Vis historik > Vis og tryk derefter pd OK 000800 rum
for at bekreefte. 12 km

min/km

2. Brug A/'V til at vise din historik. Veelg keal
Mere for at se flere oplysninger. aps

2/5

Sadan vises oversigten:

1. I Menu trykker du pa A/V for at veelge Vis historik > Sammendrag
> Lab, Cykling, Andet eller Alt og tryk derefter pa OK for at
bekreefte.

2. Brug A/V til at vise aktivitetsoversigten.
Slet alle gvelses-/traeningsoplysninger

1. I Menu trykker du pa A/V for at veelge Vis historik og tryk derefter
pa OK for at bekraefte.

2. Tryk pa A/V for at veelge Slet alt og tryk

derefter pa OK for at ga til undermenuen. Delete
Meddelelsen "Sikkerhedskopier data til web Backup data
forst. Slette?" vises pa skeermen. Hvis du vil first. Erase?
slette data, skal du trykke pa A| Yes |V

A/V for at veelge Ja og derefter trykke pa
OK for at bekrzefte.
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Indstilling af pamindelse

1. I Menu trykker du pa A/V for at veelge Indstillinger >
@velse > Lab, Cykling, Andet > Pamidnelse > valg en af
de tilgeengelige muligheder og tryk derefter pa OK for at ga i
undermenuen.
Bemaerk: De tilgeengelige muligheder varierer, afhaengig af den valgte tilstand:
- Leb-funktion: Fra/Tid/Distance/Skridttemp/HR/Hastighed
- Cykling-funktion: Fra/Tid/Distance/Hastighed/HR/Kadence
- Andet-funktion: Fra/Tid/Distance
2. Tryk pa A/ v for at veelge den gnskede indstilling og tryk pa OK
for at bekraefte valget.

Aktiver Triatlon Overgang Tid

1. I Menu trykker du pa A/V for at veelge
Indstillinger > @velse > Triatlon og
tryk pa OK for at ga i undermenuen.

2. Tryk herefter pa A/ V¥ for at veelge TIL, og
tryk s& pa OK for at aktivere indstillingen.

Multisport-konfiguration Multisport
1. I Menu trykker du pa A/ ¥ for at vaelge View
Indstillinger > @velse > Multisport
> Opret ny og tryk pa OK forat gai
undermenuen. —
2. Tryk pa A/ v for at veelge den gnskede Multi
sport og tryk pa OK for at bekraefte
valget. Running
3. Hvis du vil tilfgje flere sportsgrene,
trykker du pa OK og gentager trin 2.
4. Nar konfigurationen er feerdig, veelger Multisport
du Gem for at ga i undermenuen Transition
overgangstid. Tryk herefter pa A/ v for Time
at veelge TIL, og tryk sa pa OK for at
ON
aktivere indstillingen. —Lml—
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Parring af sensorer

Brug indstillingen til at parre sensorer med Cardio 60.

1.

N

w

| Menu trykker du pa A/ for at veelge Sensors
Indstillinger > Sensorer > Puls,
Hastighed, Kadence eller Has/ka. og Speed
tryk pa OK for at ga i undermenuen.
Cadence

. Tryk pa A/V for at veelge Mereogtryk
derefter pa OK for at ga til undermenuen Heart Rate
for den valgte sensor. Status: active

. Nar sensoren er tilsluttet, vises sensor- Do
id pa skaermen.
Kontroller, at sensor-id er korrekt.

Bemaerk: Oplysningerne om sensor-id findes i pakken.

Tryk pa A/ ¥ for at vaelge den gnskede indstilling og tryk pa OK
for at bekraefte.

« Scan igen: Scanner igen for at Sensor
detektere sensoren.
« Sla fra (*kun hvis apparatet er parret Turn Off

med sensoren): Deaktiverer sensoren.

Tilpas Skeermindstillingerne

1.

N

| Menu trykker du pa A/ v for at veelge
Indstillinger > @velse > Lab eller
Cykling > Maler > Maler > Maler 1,
Maler 2, Maler 3 eller Maler 4 og tryk pa
OK for at ga i undermenuen. Meter 3
Bemaerk: Omgang og Andet har kun to
muligheder (Maler 1/ Maler 2).

Run Meter
Meter 1

Meter 2

. Tryk pa A/V for at veelge antallet af datafelter og tryk derefter

pa OK for at bekraefte valget.
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3. Tryk pa A/ for at veelge emnet, som du gnsker at tilpasse, og
tryk derefter pa OK for at bekraefte valget.

4. Tryk pa A/Vv for at veelge den gnskede indstilling og tryk pa
OK for at bekrzefte valget.

Bemaerk: Nar indstillingen er feerdig, vises Omgangsskaermen kun, nar
Omgangsfunktionen starter.

Personalisering af brugerprofil
1. I Menu trykker du pa A/V for at veelge Indstillinger > Profile >
Bruger og tryk pa OK for at ga i undermenuen.

2. Tryk pa A/v for at veelge den indstilling, du vil zendre, og tryk
pa OK for at bekraefte valget.

Personalisering af Cykelprofil

1. I Menu trykker du pa A/ ¥ for at vaelge Indstillinger > Profile
> Cykel > Cykel 1 eller Cykel 2 og tryk pa OK for at ga i
undermenuen.

2. Tryk pa A/ Vv for at veelge den indstilling, du vil eendre, og tryk
pa OK for at bekraefte valget.

Bemeaerk: Hvis du vil vise cykelprofilerne, skal du valge Indstillinger > Profile >

Cykel.

Skift indstillinger for Bag. lys Fra

1. I Menu trykker du p& A/V for at vaelge Backlight Off

Indstillinger > General > System >
Bag. lys Fra og tryk pa OK forat ga i 15 sec
undermenuen. 30 sec

2. Tryk pa A/V for at veelge den gnskede
indstilling og tryk pa OK for at bekraefte
valget.
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Aktiver Tastaturtone

| Menu trykker du pa /¥ for at veelge Indstillinger > General >
System > Tastaturtone og tryk pa OK for at ga i undermenuen.
Tryk herefter pa A/V for at veelge TIL, og tryk sa pa OK for at
aktivere indstillingen.

Aktiver Advarsel

| Menu trykker du pa /¥ for at veelge Indstillinger > General

> System > Alarm eller Vibrer og tryk pa OK for at g i
undermenuen. Tryk herefter pa A/ ¥ for at veelge TIL, og tryk sa pa
OK for at aktivere indstillingen.

Bemaerk: Nar alarmen er slaet FRA, slukker lyden under traening og frie gvelser.

Indstil Enhed/Sprog

| Menu trykker du pa /¥ for at veelge Indstillinger > General

> System > Enhed eller Sprog og tryk pa OK for at ga i
undermenuen. Tryk sa pa A/ for at vaelge den gnskede indstilling
og tryk pa OK for at bekraefte valget.

Vis GPS

| Menu trykker du pa /¥ for at veelge Indstillinger > General >

GPS og tryk pa OK.

« Fra: deaktiverer GPS.

« Fuld kraft: GPS aktiveres og giver en mere preecis position, men
forbruger mere strgm.

« Strembesp.: GPS er aktiveret. GPS-positionen er mindre
ngjagtig, men batteriet kan holde lzengere.
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Specifikationer

Del Beskrivelse

14" Mono LCD-skcerm
54

Opladnin_gstemperatur 0°C ~ 40°C
for batteri

Integreret hgjfalsom modtager med
indbygget antenne

G-sensor 3-akse accelerationssensor

*Design og specifikationer kan andres uden varsel.
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Cardio 60

Valo / Teho (/)

« Pida painettuna
@ kytkedksesi laitteen paélle

tai pois.
« Paina kytkedksesi

taustavalon paalle tai pois.

Takaisin (5)

« Paina palataksesi
edelliselle sivulle tai

peruuttaaksesi toiminnon.

Paina harjoittelutilassa
kadynnistadksesi tai
pysdyttaaksesi lokin
tallennuksen. Kun
tallennus on pysaytetty,
pysdytd painamalla
uudelleen.

74

OK (OK)

« Paina Kello-nakymassa
siirtyaksesi valikkotilaan.

- Paina valikossa
siirtyaksesi valintaan tai
vahvistaaksesi sen.

« Kun tallennat, paina
merkitdksesi kierroksen.

B YIés (A)

« Paina valikossa
siirtyaksesi ylos
vierittamaan
valikkovalintoja.

Pida painettuna
kelataksesi nopeasti ylos
valikkovalinnoissa.

Alas (v/1)

« Paina valikossa
siirtyaksesi alas
vierittdamaan
valikkovalintoja. Pida
painettuna vierittadksesi
nopeasti alas
valikkovalinnoissa.
Paina mittarindkymassa
vaihtaaksesi
mittarindyttosivulle.

Huomautus: Kun GPS on asetettu
Padlle, paina paikallistaaksesi
GPS-sivun ennen tallennuksen
aloittamista.
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Aloittaminen

Kytkeminen Paélle/Pois
Pida (O-painiketta painettuna
kytkedksesi laitteen paalle tai
pois.

Nollaus

Nollaa laite pitamalla yhta
aikaa kaikkia kolmea painiketta
painettuna (3%:/OK/¥).

Ensimmadinen asetus
Kun laite kdynnistetdaan
ensimmadistd kertaa, nakyviin
tulee ohjattu asetus. Suorita
asetus loppuun noudattaen
ndyton ohjeita.

. Valitse ndyton kieli.

. Valitse kesaaika.

. Valitse mittayksikko.

A W N =

. Anna "kayttajaprofiilisi".
On suositeltavaa syottaa
tiedot. Tietojen tarkkuus
vaikuttaa suuresti
harjoittelusi analyysiin.

5. Lue ja hyvéksy

Turvallisuussopimus.

Cardio 60 -kayttoopas
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Liitd, synkronoi ja lataa

1. Liita laite tietokoneeseen
toimitukseen kuuluvalla USB-
latausjohdolla.

2. Lataa Bryton Bridge 2 -sovellus
brytonsport.com:sta ja
synkronoi laitteen kanssa.

brytonsport.com

Pidé laite liitettyna
tietokoneeseen akun
lataamiseksi. Liitd USB-
latausjohto laitteeseen ja toinen
paa tietokoneeseen.
Huomautus:

« Lataa akkua ensimmaisen kayton
yhteydessa noin 3 tuntia.

« Toimita kello takaisin paikalliselle
jakelijalle, jos akussa ilmenee
ongelmia.

« Virheellinen akun vaihto voi
aiheuttaa rajahdyksen. Kun vaihdat
uuden akun, kéytd vain alkuperaista
akkua tai valmistajan madarittamaa
akkutyyppia. Kaytetyt akut on
hévitettdva paikallisten saadosten
mukaisesti.

Ympaériston
suojelemiseksi kaytetyt
akut on toimitettava
erityisiin kierratys- tai
hévityspisteisiin.

(;
> &
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Nayta tilapalkki

®

Paina pitkaan % -painiketta tuodaksesi tilapalkin nakyviin.

GPS-sijoittamistila

GPS Fixed

Pyérdityyp

Sykeanturin
merkkivalo

Kuvakkeet

NG«

3

—— GPS-signaalin
voimakkuus

@e—— Akun varaustaso

—— Mittaritila
Polkunopeusanturin merkkivalo

Nopeusanturin merkkivalo

kuvake Kuvaus

GPS-signaalin voimakkuus @ | Nopeusanturi aktiivinen
M | Eisignaalia @) | Kaksoisanturi aktiivinen
M | Heikko * s | Pyoratyyp

iy *%
m | Fair B Harjoittelutila
M | Hyva** & | Mittaritila
GPS-sijoittamistila Lokin tallennus
« | Eisignaalia (ei L kaynnissi
Kiinnitetty) Tallennus on
1 Heikko signaali n keskeytetty
% | Vahva signaali Virtatila
€@ | Sykeanturi aktiivinen m | Taysiakku
% Kadenssianturi m/ | Akku puolillaan
aktiivinen D
) Akkuvirta vahissa
Huomautus:

« Vain aktiiviset kuvakkeet nakyvéat naytolla.

« Kun kaksoisanturi otetaan kayttoon, anturikuvake ilmestyy Nopeusanturi-

kuvakkeen kohdalle.

* Siirry avoimeen tilaan paremman vastaanoton saamiseksi.
** Kun merkkivalo vilkkuu, odota, kunnes se lakkaa vilkkumasta.
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Kellonakyma
Nykyinen pdivd * SAT 05/05¢ Nykyinen

pdivdmddrd
Aika 1 — n
(paikallinen aika) 1 0 u 3 UAM
il

Aika 2 N e m Hdlytyskuvake
(vaihtoehtoinen aika)

Muistutuskuvake

Aseta aika

1. Paina ¥-painiketta siirtydksesi Time
valikkotilaan.

2. Paina A/V-painiketta valitaksesi

Asetukset > Kello > Aika > Aseta aika Set Time 2
tai Aseta aika 2 ja paina OK siirtydksesi
valinnan alavalikkoon.

3. Valitse haluttu asetus painamalla A/ V-
painiketta ja vahvista valinta painamalla
OK-painiketta.

Alarm

Aseta hilytys (Aika1) | SerAEmE L Mos00

. . . . . Switch:
1. Paina valikossa A/V, jotta voit valita OoN

Asetukset > Kello > Hélytys ja paina OK
sen alavalikkoon menoa varten.

2. Valitse haluttu asetus painamalla A/ V-
painiketta ja vahvista valinta painamalla
OK-painiketta.

Huomautus: Ota hélytys kdyttoon valitsemalla Asetukset > Kello > Halytys >
Kytke > PAALLE.
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Harjoitus/Harjoittelu

Harjoituksen tai harjoittelun aikana Cardio 60 antaa mitata ja
tallentaa harjoitusaktiviteetteja ja ndyttaa nykyisen suorituskykysi.

Huomautus: Naytetty tieto vaihtelee harjoitustilan ja kdyttdjan asetusten mukaan.

Valmis yksinkertaiseen harjoitteluun

1. Paina ¥-painiketta siirtydksesi

valikkotilaan.
. ) . ) . 03:48 PM 01/04 b

2. Paina A/V, jotta voit vall[te.n-Treem Exercises

ja testi > Juoksu tai Pyoraily , ja Train & Test

paina OK Harjoitteluvalikkoon menoa View History

varten. Settings

. . - Simple

3. Aseta yksinkertainen harjoitus —

valitsemalla Suunnit > Yksinkertainen By Distance

> Ajan mukaan, Etdis.muk. tai Kalor. By Calorie

muk..

4. Aseta harjoittelun pd@maara ja vahvista
valinta painamalla OK-painiketta.

5. Tallenna treeni valitsemalla Kylla. Suorita harjoitus siirtymalld
kohtaan Treeni ja testi > Juoksu tai Pyoraily > Oma treeni.

6. Anna nayttondppaimistolla N
harjoituksen nimi. Save to my workout?
Kun olet antanut nimen, valitse

LOPPU tallentaaksesi harjoituksen
nimen. : A v
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Valitse Muut treenit/harjoitukset

1. Paina valikossa A/V, jotta voit valita Treeni ja testi > Juoksu
tai Pyoraily, ja paina OK Harjoitteluvalikkoon menoa varten.

2. Paina A/V, jotta voit valita Oma treeni, Bryton WKT tai
Bryton-testi ja paina OK sen alavalikkoon menoa varten.

3. Valitse haluttu asetus painamalla A/ V- 1734 85 &

painiketta ja vahvista valinta painamalla | 138 i

OK-painiketta. hil
Huomautus: ® 000500

- Vain aktiiviset kuvakkeet ndkyvat naytolla. RO MY

+ Kun h‘ -kuvake ilmestyy ndytt6on, paina A senhetkisen Intervallin ohittamiseksi.

Intervalliharjoitukset

Aseta intervalliharjoitus valitsemalla Treeni ja testi > Juoksu
tai Pyoraily > Suunnit > Intervalli. Aseta sitten harjoittelun
padmaara ja vahvista valinta painamalla OK-painiketta.

Mukauta harjoituksia @

Aseta mukautettu harjoittelu valitsemalla Treeni ja testi >
Juoksu tai Pyordily > Suunnit > Omat aset > Lisda uusi. Aseta
sitten harjoittelun padamaara ja vahvista valinta painamalla OK-
painiketta.

Huomautus: Jos kayttdja ei anna treeninimea, jarjestelma nimeéda tiedoston
automaattisesti nykyisen paivamaaran ja ajan mukaan.

Kaynnista / Tauko / Pysdyta harjoitus / Treeni
+ Paina OK-painiketta kdynnistaaksesi lokin

/
tallennuksen. 1|
Do you want
« Paina 3 tallennuksen keskeyttamiseksi ja to stop?
paina uudelleen ® tallennuksen A \
pysayttamiseksi. © 000500
Huomautus:

« Paina ja pidd harjoituksen/harjoittelun aikana |:—|| Pikavalinta-valikkoon menoa varten.
+ Paina tallennettaessa kaksi kertaa 3 tallennuksen pysayttamiseksi.
Cardio 60 -kayttoopas 79
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Omat Lap

Kéynnista Kierrosharjoittelu valitsemalla Asetukset > Harjoitus >
Juoksu, Pyoriily tai Muut > Omat Lap > Etdisyys tai Sijainti ja paina
OK. Aseta sitten harjoittelun padamaara ja vahvista valinta painamalla
OK-painiketta.

Merkitse kierros

Kéynnista ensin aktiviteetti painamalla OK-painiketta. Kun tallennat,
paina OK-painiketta merkitaksesi kierroksen. Kun kaytat Kierros-
toimintoa, kierrosndyttd ndytetdan, kun olet suorittamassa harjoitusta
tai harjoittelua.

Nayta Harjoitus-/Harjoittelutiedot

Aktiviteettien ndyttaminen:

. . . . . e e 12/25 12:23 4
1. Paina valikossa A/V, jotta voit valita Ndaytd | —
PR e ) . 00:06:00 run
historia > Nayta, ja vahvista painamalla OK.| ;, mn

2. Kayta A/V-painiketta historiasi ’“i"ékml
tarkasteluun. Valitse Lisda saadaksesi lisaa ‘;:S
tietoja. 2/5

Yhteenvedon ndyttaminen:

1. Paina valikossa A/V, jotta voit valita Nayta historia > Yhteenveto
> Juoksu, Pyoradily, Muut tai Kaikki >ja vahvista painamalla OK.

2. Kayta A/V -painiketta aktiviteettien yhteenvedon nayttamiseksi.

Poista kaikki Harjoitus-/Harjoittelutiedot

1. Paina valikossa A/V-painiketta valitaksesi Nayta historia
-kohdan ja vahvista valinta painamalla OK-painiketta.

2. Paina A/V-painiketta valitaksesi Poista

kaikki ja paina OK-painiketta siirtydksesi B:Zf::;:ta
valinnan alavalikkoon. "Varmuuskopiotiedot | | to web
webiin ensin. Poista?”-viesti tulee nakyviin first, Erase?
nayttoon. Poista tiedot painamalla A/V- A Yes v

painiketta valitaksesi Kylld ja vahvista
valinta painamalla OK-painiketta.
80 Cardio 60 -kdyttoopas
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Asetusmuistutus

1. Paina valikossa A/, jotta voit valita Asetukset > Harjoitus >
Juoksu, Pyordily tai Muut > Muistutus > valitse yksi kdytettavissa
olevista valinnoista ja paina OK alavalikkoon menoa varten.

Huomautus: Kaytettdvissa olevat valinnat riippuvat valitusta tilasta:
- Juoksu-tila: Pois/Aika/Etaisyys/Askeltiheys/Syke/Vauhti
- Pyoriily-tila: Pois/Aika/Etaisyys/Nopeus/Syke/Polkunop

- Muut-tila: Pois/Aika/Etaisyys

2. Aseta haluttu asetus painamalla A/V-painiketta ja vahvista

valinta painamalla OK-painiketta.

Ota kayttoon triathlonin siirtymaaika

1. Paina valikossa A/ V¥, jotta voit valita
Asetukset > Harjoitus > Triathlon, ja
paina OK alavalikkoon menoa varten.

2. Paina A/V, jotta voit valita PAALLE, ja
paina OK asetuksen kéyttoon ottamiseksi.

Moniurheilu asetus

1. Paina valikossa A/V, jotta voit valita
Asetukset > Harjoitus > Moniurheilu >
Luo uusi, ja paina OK alavalikkoon menoa
varten.

N

. Valitse halutut urheilulajit painamalla A/V
ja vahvista painamalla OK.

w

. Jotta voit lisétd urheilulajeja, paina OK
ja toista Vaihe 2.

4. Kun asetus on valmis, valitse Tall

Multisport

View

Multisport
[ & ]
Cycling
Running

—~ ]

siirtymaajan alavalikkoon menoa
varten. Paina sitten A/V-painiketta
valitaksesi PAALLE ja ota asetus
kayttoon painamalla OK-painiketta.

Cardio 60 -kayttoopas
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Multisport

Transition
Time
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Linkita anturit

Kayta Linkki-asetusta muodostaaksesi antureista ja Cardio 60:sta

laiteparin.
Sensors

1. Paina valikossa A/V, jotta voit valita Heart Rate

Asetukset > Anturit > Syke, Nopeus,

Polkunop tai Nop/Plkun, ja paina OKsen | SPeed
alavalikkoon menoa varten. Cadence

2. Paina A/V-painiketta valitaksesi Lisadja = ——
paina OK-painiketta siirtydksesi valinnan Heart Rate
alavalikkoon. Status: active

3. Kun anturin liitdnt3 on onnistunut, 1D: Xo000000x

anturin tunnus ndytetaan naytossa.
Vahvista, ettd anturin tunnus on oikein.
Huomautus: Anturin tunnukseen liittyvat tiedot siséltyvat pakkaukseen.

4. Valitse haluttu valinta painamalla A/V -painiketta ja vahvista
valinta painamalla OK-painiketta.
« Etsi uudelleen: hae uudelleen anturin
tunnistamiseksi. Sensor

- Sammuta (*vain, jos laitteesta ja

anturista on muodostettu laitepari): ota Turn Off
anturi pois kaytosta.

Nayttoasetusten mukauttaminen

1. Paina valikossa A/V, jotta voit valita

Asetukset > Harjoitus > Juoksu tai Mme:{un Meter
Pyoraily > Mittari > Mittari > Mittari 1,

Mittari 2, Mittari 3 tai Mittari 4, ja paina Meter2

OK sen alavalikkoon menoa varten. Meter 3

Huomautus: Kierros ja muut -kohdassa on vain
kaksi valintaa (Mittari 1/ Mittari 2).

N

. Valitse tietokenttien maara painamalla A/ V¥ -painiketta ja vahvista
valinta painamalla OK-painiketta.
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3. Valitse mukautettava kohdekenttd painamalla A/ V¥ -painiketta ja
vahvista valinta painamalla OK-painiketta.

4. Valitse haluttu asetus painamalla A/V¥ -painiketta ja vahvista
valinta painamalla OK-painiketta.

Huomautus: Kun asetus on valmis, Kierrosndytté ilmestyy vain, kun
Kierrostoiminto kdynnistyy.

Mukauta kayttajaprofiilia

1. Paina valikossa A/V -painiketta valitaksesi Asetukset > Profiili >
Kayttdja ja paina OK-painiketta siirtyaksesi alavalikkoon.

2. Valitse muutettava asetus painamalla A/ V¥ -painiketta ja vahvista
valinta painamalla OK-painiketta.

Henkilokohtaista Pyoraprofiilia

1. Paina valikossa A/V, jotta voit valita Asetukset > Profiili > Pyora
> Pyora 1 tai Pyora 2, ja paina OK sen alavalikkoon menoa varten.

2. Valitse muutettava asetus painamalla A/V-painiketta ja vahvista
valinta painamalla OK-painiketta.

Huomautus: Jotta voit ndyttaa py6ran profiilin/profiilit, valitse Asetukset >

Profiili > Pyora.

Muuta Taustavalo pois -asetuksia

1. Paina valikossa A/V, jotta voit valita Asetukset > Yleinen >
Jarjestelma > Taustav. pois, ja paina OK sen alavalikkoon menoa
varten.

2. Valitse haluttu asetus painamalla Backlight Off
A /V -painiketta ja vahvista valinta

painamalla OK-painiketta. 15 sec

30 sec
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Ota kayttoon Nappdinaani

Paina valikossa A/, jotta voit valita Asetukset > Yleinen >
Jarjestelma > Nappdindani ja paina OK sen alavalikkoon menoa
varten. Paina sitten A/V-painiketta valitaksesi PAALLE ja ota
asetus kdyttoon painamalla OK-painiketta.

Ota kayttoon limoituksen halytys

Paina valikossa A/V, jotta voit valita Asetukset > Yleinen >
Jérjestelmad > limoitus tai Vdrind, ja paina OK sen alavalikkoon
menoa varten. Paina sitten A/¥-painiketta valitaksesi PAALLE ja
ota asetus kdyttoon painamalla OK-painiketta.

Huomautus: Kun hélytys asetetaan POIS-tilaan, adni ei kuulu harjoituksen ja
vapaan harjoittelun aikana.

Aseta Yksikko/Kieli

Paina valikossa A/¥-painiketta valitaksesi Asetukset > Yleinen
> Jarjestelma > Laite tai Kieli ja paina OK-painiketta siirtydksesi
alavalikkoon. Valitse sitten haluttu asetus painamalla A/ V-
painiketta ja vahvista valinta painamalla OK-painiketta.

Niyti GPS

Paina valikossa A/V, jotta voit valita Asetukset > Yleinen > GPS,

ja paina OK.

« Pois: poista GPS kdytosta.

« Taysi teho: GPS asetetaan pdalle ja tarjoaa tarkemman sijainnin,
mutta kuluttaa enemman virtaa.

« Virransaasto: GPS asetetaan paalle. GPS-paikoitus on vahemman
tarkka, mutta akun kayttoika voi pidentya.
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Tekniset tiedot

Kohde Kuvaus

14" Mono-LCD
Pano |s4g
Akunlatausldampdtila | 0°C ~ 40°C

Integroitu hyvin herkka vastaanotin
upotetulla antennilla

G-anturi 3-akselinen kiihtyvyysanturi @

*Muotoilu ja tekniset tiedot voivat muuttua ilman edeltdvdd ilmoitusta.
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Cardio 60
OK (OK)

« I klocklaget, tryck for att
Oppna menyldget.

+ I menyn, tryck for att
ange eller bekréfta ett val.

« Nar du registrerar, tryck
for att markera varvet.

Upp (4)

« I menyn, tryck for
att flytta upp for
att bladdra igenom

Lampa/strom (/) menyalternativen.

« Tryck och hall ned for att Tryck och hall ned for

sl& p&/stanga av enheten. att bladdra igenom
« Tryck for att sitta menyalternativen snabbt.

pa eller stdnga av
bakgrundsbelysningen. Ner (V/0)
« I menyn, tryck for

Bakat (D) att flytta ner for att
bladdra igenom
menyalternativen.
Tryck och hall ned for
att bladdra ner genom
menyalternativen.

I matvyn, tryck for att
véxla till métskérmen.

« Tryck for att aterga till
foregaende sida eller
avbryta en operation.

« ltraningslaget, tryck for
att pausa eller stoppa
registreringslogg. Nar
registreringen &r pausad,
tryck igen pa for att Obs! Nir GPS:n ar installd pa Pa,
stoppa. tryck for att hitta GPS-sidan innan

du startar registreringen.
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Komma igang

Séatt pa/sténg av
Tryck och hall ned O for att

satta pa eller stdnga av enheten.

Aterstill

For att aterstdlla enheten, tryck
och hall ned alla tre knapparna
(%+/0OK/¥) samtidigt.

Forsta instéllning

Nar enheten sétts pa for
den forsta gangen visas

installationsguiden pa skarmen.

Folj instruktionerna for att
fullfélja installationen.

. Vélj visningssprak.
. Valj sommartid.
. Vélj mattenhet.

AW N =

. Ange din "anvéandarprofil".
Vi rekommenderar att ange
uppgifterna. Uppgifternas
riktighet paverkar din
traningsanalys i allra hogsta
grad.

5. Las igenom och godkénn
sékerhetsavtalet.

Cardio 60 Snabbstartguide
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Anslut, synkronisera och
ladda

1. Anslut enheten till en dator
med den medféljande USB-
laddningskabeln.

2. Hamta Bryton Bridge
2-applikationen fran
brytonsport.com och
synkronisera den med
enheten.

brytonsport.com

Hall enheten ansluten till
datorn for att ladda batteriet.
Anslut USB-laddningskabeln till
enheten och anslut andra sidan
till datorn.

Obs!

« Vid forsta anvandningstillféllet ska
batteriet laddas i tre timmar.

- Skicka tillbaka klockan till en lokal
distributor vid batterierproblem.

« Felaktigt batteribyte kan orsaka en
explosion. Vid utbyte av nytt batteri,
anvand endast originalbatteri eller
liknande typ av batteri som anges av
tillverkaren. Kassering av anvanda
batterier skall ske i enlighet med
reglerna i din kommun.

For béttre miljoskydd bor
forbrukade batterier samlas
in separat for atervinning
eller sarskilt bortskaffande.

(3
DG
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AS

Visa statusfalt
Tryck ner lange pa ¢ for att vi

GPS-
positioneringsstatus

Cykeltyp

Indikator for
hjdrtfrekvenssensor

Ikoner

®

sa statusfaltet.

—— GPS-signalstyrka
GPS Fixed
G & me~—— Batterinivd
—— Maitarldge

Indikator for kadenssensor
Indikator for hastighetssensor

lkon Beskrivning lkon Beskrivning

GPS-signalstyrka m | Hastighetssensor aktiv
M |Ingen signal @) | Dual sensor aktiv
M |Svag* ¥ | Cykeltyp
f | Godkand ** B | Traningsldge
fD (Bra** & | Matarlage

GPS-positioneringsstatus

Registrering av logg

(]

7 | Ingen signal (inte fast) pagar
? | Svag signal Il |Registrering pausad
% | Stark signal Stromstatus
v Hjartfrekvenssensor Fulladdat batteri
aktiv m/ |Halvfullt batteri
@ | Kadenssensor aktiv D
O [ Lagt batteri
Obs!

« Enbart aktiva ikoner visas pa skdarmen.

« Nér Dual sensor &r aktiverad visas sensorikonen vid Hastighetssensor.
* Ga till ett 6ppet omrade for battre mottagning.

*#Vid blinkning, vénta tills blinkningen stoppas.

88
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Klockvy
Aktuell dag * SAT 05/05¢ Aktuellt datum
Tid 1 — []
(lokal tid) b ™ )
Tid2 ————— W30 3@ m | Alarmikon

(alternativ tid)
Pdminnelseikon

Stéll in tid

1. Tryck pa v for att 6ppna menylaget. Time

2. Tryck pa A/V for att vélja Instéllningar
> Klocka > Tid > Stéll in tid eller Stall
in tid 2 och tryck pa OK for att 6ppna Set Time 2

undermenyn.

3. Tryck pa A/ for att vdlja 6nskad instéllning och tryck pa OK for
att bekrafta.

Stéill in alarm (tid 1)

° » g Alarm
1. I menyn, tryck pa A/ v for att vélja St A
Instéllningar > Klocka > Alarm och 2080
tryck pa OK for att 6ppna undermenyn. ] oN

2. Tryck pa A/V for att vélja 6nskad
installning och tryck pa OK for att
bekréfta.

Obs! For att aktivera alarmet, vilj Installningar > Klocka > Alarm > Andra > PA.
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Motion/traning

Under motion eller traning ger Cardio 60 dig majlighet att mata
och registrera dina motionsaktiviteter och visar din aktuella

prestanda.

Obs! Visad information varierar efter motionsldge och anvandarpreferens.

Klar for enkel traning

—_

. Tryck pa v for att 6ppna menylaget.

2. Tryck pa A/ v for att vdlja Tréning
& test > Springer eller Cykling
och tryck pa OK for att dppna
trdningsmenyn.

3. For att stélla in ett enkelt tréningspass,
vélj Till plan > Enkel > Efter tid, Efter
avstand eller Efter kalorier.

4., Valj traningsmal och tryck pa OK for att
bekrafta.

5. Valj Ja for att spara traningspasset. For att utfora traningspasset,

03:48 PM 01/04

]

Exercises
Train & Test
View History
Settings

Simple

By Distance
By Calorie

ga till Traning&test > Springer eller Cykling > Trén.pass.

6. Ange namnet pa trdningspasset med
hjalp av skarmens knappsats.
Na&r du skrivit in namnet, vilj SLUTFOR
for att spara traningspassets namn.

90 Cardio 60 Snabbstartguide
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Vilj annan traning/traningspass
1. I menyn, tryck pa A/V for att vélja Tréaning & test > Springer
eller Cykling och tryck pa OK for att 6ppna traningsmenyn.

2. Tryck pa A/V for att vélja Tran.pass, Bryton TP eller Bryton-
test och tryck pa OK for att 6ppna undermeyn.

3. Tryck pa A/v for att vélja 6nskad 31 85
installning och tryck pa OK for att 156 P -y
bekréfta. ¥

Obs! &

O 00:05:00

O MG

« Enbart aktiva ikoner visas pa skarmen.

« Narikonen h‘ visas pa skarmen, tryck pa A for
att hoppa 6ver nuvarande Intervall.

Intervalltrdningspass

For att stélla in ett intervalltréningspass, valj Traning & test >

Springer eller Cykling > Till plan > Intervall. Vélj tréningsmal och

tryck pa OK for att bekréfta.

Anpassa traningspass

For att stdlla in ett anpassat intervalltraningspass, valj Traning &
test > Springer eller Cykling > Till plan > Anpassa > Lagg till ny.
Valj traningsmal och tryck pa OK for att bekréfta.

Obs! Om anvéndaren inte anger namnet pa traningspasset kommer systemet
automatiskt att marka filnamnet efter akuellt datum och tid.

Starta/Pausa/Stoppa motion/traning
« Tryck pa OK for att starta registrering

av logg. 1|
& B for att pausa registreringen Diyo:‘ gjm
» Tryck pa Or a u i i o stop?
och tryck p& 3 igen fér att stoppa A v
registreringen. ©  00:0500
Obs!

+ Under motion/traning, tryck och héll ner |:T| for att 6ppna snabbmenyn.
+ Vid registrering, tryck tvé ganger pd 2 for att stoppa registreringen.
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Mitt kna

For att starta ett varvtraningspass, valj Instédllningar > Motion >
Springer, Cykling eller Annan > Mitt kna > Avstand eller Plats
och tryck pa OK. Vélj traningsmal och tryck pa OK for att bekréfta.

Markera varv

Starta forst en aktivitet genom att trycka pa OK. Vid registrering,
tryck pa OK for att markera varv. Vid anvéndning av varv kommer
varvskarmen att visas medans du motionerar eller trénar.

Visa motions-/traningsinfo
Visa aktiviteter:
1. I menyn, tryck pa A/V for att valja

Visa historik > Visa och tryck sedan 1225 s
pa OK for att bekrafta. 00:06:00 run
2. Anvénd A/V for att visa din historik. 5 min/m

Valj Mer for att visa mer information. ‘kca'
laps
Visa samma nfattning: 2/5

1. Imenyn, tryck pa A/ v for att vélja Visa historik >
Sammanfattning > Springer, Cykling, Annat eller Alla >och
tryck pa OK for att bekrafta.

2. Anvéand A/V for att visa aktiviteternas sammanfattning.

Radera all motion-/traningsinformation

1. Imenyn, tryck pa A/V for att vélja Visa historik och tryck pa
OK for att bekrafta.

2. Tryck pa A/V for att vélja Radera
alla och tryck pa OK for att 6ppna
undermenyn. Meddelandet Delete
"Sakerhetskopiera data till webben Backup data
forst. Radera?" visas pa skarmen. f e b 2
For att radera data, tryck pa a/v for
att vélja Ja och tryck pé OK for att
bekrafta.
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Instéllningspaminnelse
1. I menyn, tryck pa A/ Vv for att vélja Instéllningar > Motion >
Springer, Cykling eller Annat > Paminnelse > vilj ett av de
tillgangliga alternativen och tryck sedan pa OK for att 6ppna
undermenyn.
Obs! Tillgangliga alternativ varierar beroende pa valt lage:
- Laget Springer: Av/tid/avstand/sighast/HR/takt
- Laget Cykling: Av/tid/avstand/hastighet/HR/kadens
- Laget Annat: Av/tid/avstand
2. Tryck pa A/ v for att valja 6nskad instéllning och tryck pa OK for
att bekréfta.
Aktivera 6vergangstid for Triathlon
1. I menyn, tryck pa A/V for att valja
Instéllningar > Motion > Triathlon och
tryck pa OK for att 6ppna undermenyn.

2. Tryck pa a/v for att valja PA och tryck
pé OK for att aktivera instéllningen. - @

Konfigurera multisporter Multisport
1. I menyn, tryck pa A/ Vv for att vdlja View

Instéllningar > Motion > Multisporter
> Skapa ny och tryck pa OK for att

Oppna undermenyn.

2. Tryck pa A/ v for att vélja 6nskade isp
sporter och tryck sedan pa OK for
att bekréfta. Running

Others

3. For attlagga till fler sporter, tryck pa | s
OK och upprepa steg 2.
4. Nar konfigurationen ar klar, vélj Multisport
Spara for att 6ppna undermenyn Transition
for overgangstid. Tryck sedan pa Time
A/ for att valja PA och tryck pa OK A on V¥
for att aktivera installningen. e
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Lanka sensorer

Anvénd Lénk-instalining for att lanka sensorer till Cardio 60.

1. Imenyn, tryck pa A/V for att Sensors
vélja Instéllningar > Sensorer >
Hjartfrekvens, Hastighet, Kadens eller Speed
Hastighet/KAD och tryck pa OK for att
dppna undermenyn. Cadence
2. Tryck pa a/v for att vélja Mer och
Heart Rate

tryck pa OK for att 6ppna vald sensors
undermeny.

Status: active
1D XXXXXXXX

. Sensor-ID visas pa skarmen nar o —
sensorn ar korrekt ansluten.

Bekrafta att sensor-ID &r korrekt.

w

Obs! Informationen for sensorernas ID ingar i férpackningen.

4. Tryck pa a/v for att valja 6nskat alternativ och tryck sedan pa
OK for att bekréfta.
« Skanna igen: skanna igen for att Sensor

Rescan

identifiera sensorn.

« Stang av (*endast om enheten har
lankats med sensorn): avaktivera
sensorn.

Anpassa displayinstallningar

Turn Off

1. I'menyn, tryck pa A/ v for att vélja

Instéllningar > Motion > Springer eller Run Meter
Cykling> Métare > Matare > Matare 1, | Mo
Métare 2, Matare 3 eller Métare 4 och Meter 2
tryck pa OK for att 6ppna undermenyn. Neter 3

Obs! Varv och annat har endast tva alternativ
(Métare 1/Métare 2).

N

. Tryck pa A/V for att vélja antal datafélt och tryck pa OK for att
bekréafta.
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3. Tryck pa A/V for att vélja det postfélt som du vill anpassa och
tryck sedan pa OK for att bekrafta valet.

4. Tryck pa A/V for att valja 6nskad instéllning och tryck pa OK for
att bekréfta.

Obs! Nar instéllningen &r slutford visas varvskarmen endast nar varvfunktionen
startar.

Anpassa anvandarprofil

1. I menyn, tryck pé A/ v for att vélja Instéllningar > Profil >
Anvéndare och tryck pa OK for att 6ppna undermenyn.

2. Tryck pa A/ v for att valja den instéllning som du vill andra och
tryck pa OK for att bekréafta.

Anpassa cykelprofil

1. I'menyn, tryck pa A/V for att vélja Instéllningar > Profil >
Cykel > Cykel 1 eller Cykel 2 och tryck pa OK for att 6ppna
undermenyn.

2. Tryck pa A/ v for att valja den instélining som du vill ndra och
tryck pa OK for att bekrafta.

Obs! For att visa cykelprofil(er), vélj Instéllningar > Profil > Cykel.

Andra bakgrundsljusets avstingning

1. I menyn, tryck pa A/ Vv for att vdlja Instédllningar > Allmént
> System > Bakgr.bel. AV och tryck pa OK for att ppna

undermenyn. -
Backlight Off

. Tryck pa a/v for att vélja 6nskad
instéllning och tryck pa OK for att
bekrafta.

N

15 sec

30 sec
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Aktivera knappton

I menyn, tryck pa A/ v for att vélja Installningar > Allméant >
System > Knappton och tryck pa OK for att dppna undermenyn.
Tryck sedan pa A/ for att valja PA och tryck pa OK for att aktivera
installningen.

Aktivera meddelandeavisering

I menyn, tryck pa A/ v for att vélja Installningar > Allmant >
System > Varning eller Vibrera och tryck pa OK for att 6ppna
undermenyn. Tryck sedan pa A/ for att vélja PA och tryck pa OK
for att aktivera installningen.

Obs! Nér alarmet &r instéllt pd Av kommer signalen att ljuda under tréning och fri
motion.

Stadll in enhet/sprak
I menyn, tryck pa A/ v for att vélja Installningar > Allméant >

System > Enhet eller Sprak och tryck pa OK. Tryck sedan pa A/v¥
for att vélja onskad instéllning och tryck pa OK for att bekréfta.

Visa GPS

I menyn, tryck pa A/V for att vélja Instédllningar > Allmént > GPS

och tryck pa OK.

« Av: avaktivera GPS.

« Full effekt: GPS:n &r pa och ger en mer exakt position men
forbrukar mer strom.

« Energispar: GPS ar paslagen. GPS-positioneringen blir mindre
exakt men batteriet racker langre.
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Specifikationer

Artikel Beskrivning

Display 1,4" Mono LCD
54g

Temperatur vid o 11l 40°
batteriladdning 0°Ctill 40°C

Integrerad extrakanslig séndtagare med
inbaddad antenn

G-Sensor 3-axlad accelerationssensor

*Design och specifikationer kan dndras utan féregdende meddelande.
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Cardio 60

Licht / Leistung (/)

.

Halten Sie diese Taste
gedriickt,um das Gerat ein-/
auszuschalten.

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um
die Hintergrundbeleuchtung
ein-/auszuschalten.

Zuriick (D)

98

Driicken diese Taste,

um zur vorherigen Seite
zurlickzukehren oder einen
Vorgang abzubrechen.
Driicken Sie diese Taste

im Trainingsmodus, wird
die Protokollaufzeichnung
vorlibergehend
unterbrochen oder

ganz angehalten.

Driicken Sie diese Taste

bei unterbrochener
Aufzeichnung, wird sie ganz
angehalten.

OK (OK)

Driicken Sie die Taste in

der Uhransicht, um den
Mentimodus aufzurufen.
Driicken Sie diese Taste

in einem Mend, um eine
Auswahl einzugeben oder
zu bestétigen.

Driicken Sie diese Taste bei
laufender Aufzeichnung, um
eine Runde zu markieren.

Aufwarts (A)

Driicken Sie diese

Taste in einem Men,

um aufwarts durch
einzelne Mentioptionen
zu scrollen. Halten Sie
diese Taste gedriickt, um
schnell aufwarts durch
Mentioptionen zu scrollen.

Abwirts (V/)

Driicken Sie diese Taste

in einem Mend, um

abwarts durch einzelne
Menuoptionen zu scrollen.
Halten Sie diese Taste
gedriickt, um schnell abwarts
durch Mentlioptionen zu
scrollen.

Driicken Sie diese Taste in der
Zahleransicht, um zur Zahler-
Bildschirmseite schalten.

Hinweis: Wenn GPS auf Ein
gesetzt ist, driicken Sie diese Taste,
um vor Aufzeichnungsbeginn die
GPS-Seite zu lokalisieren.
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Erste Schritte

Ein-/Ausschalten

Halten Sie die Taste () gedriickt,
um das Gerét ein-/auszuschalten.

Riicksetzen

Zum Riicksetzen des Gerates
driicken Sie alle drei Tasten (3¢*/
OK/V¥) gleichzeitig und halten Sie
sie gedruickt.

Grundeinstellungen

Wenn Sie das Gerat zum ersten
Mal einschalten, erscheint der
Einrichtungsassistent auf dem
Bildschirm. Nehmen Sie die
Geréteeinstellungen anhand der
Anweisungen vor.

Wabhlen Sie die Anzeigesprache.

1.

2. Wahlen Sie die Sommerzeit.

3. Wahlen Sie die MaBeinheit.

4. Geben Sie lhr ,benutzerprofil”
ein.
Wir empfehlen, diese
Informationen einzugeben.
Die Datengenauigkeit
wirkt sich deutlich auf lhre
Trainingsanalysen aus.

wv

. Lesen und akzeptieren Sie die

Sicherheitsvereinbarung.
Verbinden,
synchronisieren und laden
1. Verbinden Sie das Gerat

Cardio 60 - Bedienungsanleitung

Uber die mitgelieferte USB-
Ladeklemme mit einem PC.

2. Laden Sie die Bryton Bridge
2-Anwendung unter
brytonsport.com herunter und
synchronisieren Sie sie mit dem
Gerat.

brytonsport.com

Zum Aufladen des Akkus lassen
Sie das Gerat mit dem PC
verbunden. Bringen Sie die USB-
Ladeklemme am Gerdt an und
schlieen Sie das andere Ende an

einen PCan.

Hinweis:

« Vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme
muss der Akku ca. 3 Stunden lang
aufgeladen werden.

« Sollten Probleme mit dem Akku

auftreten, senden Sie die Uhr zuriick

an die Verkaufsstelle vor Ort.

Ein unsachgemaR vorgenommener

Akkuaustausch kénnte eine Explosion

verursachen. Verwenden Sie bei der

Installation eines neuen Akkus nur

den Originalakku or einen dhnlichen

Akkutyp, der den Angaben des

Herstellers entspricht. Verbrauchte

Akkus mussen gemal den

Vorschriften lhrer Gemeindebehérde

entsorgt werden.

Fiir einen besseren
»‘« Umweltschutz missen
) Altakkus fur ein Recycling
oder eine spezielle
Entsorgung getrennt
gesammelt werden.

929
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Ansicht der Statusleiste

Halten Sie %9+ lange gedriickt, um die Statusleiste anzuzeigen.

GPS-Ortungsstatus

)

S GPS Fixed

—— GPS-Signalstdrke

Fahrradtyp

Anzeige des
Herzfrequenzsensors

ol A

me—— Akkukapazitdt

Zdhlermodus

Anzeige des Kadenzsensors
Anzeige des Geschwindigkeitssensors

Symbole
Symbol Beschreibung Symbol Beschreibung
GPS-Signalstérke o Geschwindigkeitssensor
M | Kein Signal aktiv
™ |schwach* (@) | Dual-Sensor aktiv
f | Messe ** s | Fahrradtyp
m |cut* & | Trainingsmodus
GPS-Ortungsstatus & | Zahlermodus
X Kein Signal (nicht fixiert) Protokollierung wird
d durchgefiihrt
| Schwaches Signal urchgerunr
2~ | Starkes Sianal " Aufzeichnung wurde
! ArKes >lgna : unterbrochen
(") Herzfrequenzsens?r aktiv Betriebsstatus
Sl i m | Volle Akkukapazitit
m/ | Halbe Akkukapazitét
D
_— (] Niedrige Akkukapazitét
Hinweis:

« Eserscheinen nur die aktiven Symbole auf dem Bildschirm.

« Bei aktiviertem Dual-Sensor wird das Sensorsymbol anstelle des Symbols des
Geschwindigkeitssensors angezeigt.

* Bitte gehen Sie flr einen besseren Empfang auf ein offenes Gelande.

** Blinkt diese Anzeige, warten Sie, bis das Blinken aufhort.
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Uhransicht

Aktueller Tag * SAT 05/05¢ Aktuelles Datum

Zeit | ——— ]
(lokale Zeit) b am
Zeit2 ——————<04:30 AM < @ @ Alarmsymbol
(alternative Zeit)
Erinnerungssymbol

Zeit einstellen
1. Driicken Sie ¥, um den Meniimodus Time

aufzurufen.

2. Driicken Sie A/¥, um Einstellung. >

Uhr > Zeit > Zeit Einst oder Zeit2Einst Set Time 2
zu wahlen, und driicken Sie OK, um das
entsprechende Untermeni aufzurufen.

3. Driicken Sie A/¥, um die gewlnschte @
Einstellung zu wéhlen, und driicken Sie
OK zur Bestatigung.

Alarm Einst (Zeit 1)

1. Driicken Sie A/¥ im Men(, um A
Einstellung. > Uhr > Alarm zu A arm
wahlen, und driicken Sie OK, um das AM 08:00

. Switch:
entsprechende Untermenii aufzurufen. e on

2. Driicken Sie A/¥, um die gewiinschte
Einstellung zu wéhlen, und driicken Sie
OK zur Bestatigung.

Hinweis: Waéhlen Sie zur Aktivierung des Alarms die Optionen Einstellung. > Uhr
> Alarm > Wechsel > Ein.
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Ubung/Training

Wiahrend des Ubens oder Trainierens erméglicht Ihnen der
Cardio 60, Ihre Ubungsaktivitéten zu messen und aufzuzeichnen,

und er zeigt dann Ihre aktuelle Leistung an.

Hinweis: Die angezeigten Informationen sind je nach Ubungsmodus und den von

lhnen gewahlten Einstellungen unterschiedlich.

Bereit fiir ein einfaches Training

. Druicken Sie ¥, um den Mentimodus

03:48 PM 01/04 m

aufzurufen.
Exercises

2. Driicken Sie A/V,um Training > Lauf oder | 14in & Test
Radfahren zu wahlen, und driicken Sie OK, | vjew History
um das Trainingsmeni aufzurufen. Settings

3. Zur Festlegung eines einfachen Simple
Trainingsablaufs wéhlen Sie Planen >
Nach Zeit/Entf. > Nach Zeit, Nach Entf. By Distance
oder Nach Kalorien. By Calorie

4. Legen Sie Ihr Trainingsziel fest und driicken
Sie OK zur Bestatigung.

5. Wahlen Sie Ja, um den Trainingsablauf zu speichern. Zur Ausfihrung
des Trainingsablaufs rufen Sie Training > Lauf oder Radfahren >
Bisher. Train. auf.

6. Geben Sie den Trainingsnamen tber die

Bildschirmtastatur ein.

Wahlen Sie nach Eingabe des
Trainingsnamens die Option END, um
ihn abzuspeichern.

Save to my workout?

Nucu)

Andere Trainingsprogramme/-abldaufe wahlen
1. Driicken Sie A/V im Menu, um Training > Lauf oder Radfahren zu
wahlen, und driicken Sie OK, um das Trainingsmenu aufzurufen.

2. Driicken Sie A/V¥,um Bisher. Train., Bryton WKT oder Bryton Test
zu wahlen, und driicken Sie OK, um das entsprechende Untermeni

aufzurufen.
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3. Driicken Sie A/V, um die gewlinschte
Einstellung zu wahlen, und driicken Sie OK
zur Bestatigung.

Hinweis:

« Es erscheinen nur die aktiven Symbole auf dem
Bildschirm.

Wird das Symbol u‘ auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt,
driicken Sie A, um das aktuelle Intervall zu
tiberspringen.

117
O __ 000500

RO MY

Intervalltrainings

Zur Festlegung eines Intervalltrainings wahlen Sie Training > Lauf
oder Radfahren > Planen > Intervall. Legen Sie dann lhr Trainingsziel
fest und driicken Sie OK zur Bestatigung.

Trainings anpassen

Zur Anpassung eines Trainingsablaufs wahlen Sie Training > Lauf oder
Radfahren > Planen > Anpassen > Neu hinzufiigen. Legen Sie dann
Ihr Trainingsziel fest und driicken Sie OK zur Bestatigung. @
Hinweis: Wenn der Benutzer keinen Trainingsnamen eingibt, erstellt das System
den Dateinamen automatisch auf Basis des aktuellen Datums und der Uhrzeit.

Training starten/voriibergehend unterbrechen

/ganz anhalten

« Driicken Sie OK,um mit der 11|
Protokollaufzeichnung zu beginnen. Do you want

- Driicken Sie 3, um die Aufzeichnung to ston?
voriibergehend zu unterbrechen, und A v
driicken Sie nochmals 5, um die © 000500

Aufzeichnung ganz anzuhalten.

Hinweis:

- Driicken und halten Sie wihrend des Ubens/Trainings @, um das Shortcut-
Menui aufzurufen.

« Driicken Sie wahrend der Aufzeichnung zweimal 3, um die Aufzeichnung ganz
anzuhalten.
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Mein Lap

Um mit einem Training nach Runden zu beginnen, wahlen Sie
Einstellung. > Trainings > Lauf, Radfahren oder Sonst. > Mein Lap
> Entfernung oder Position, und driicken Sie OK. Legen Sie dann Ihr
Trainingsziel fest und driicken Sie OK zur Bestatigung.

Runde markieren

Starten Sie eine Aktivitat, indem Sie zuerst OK driicken. Driicken Sie
wahrend der Aufzeichnung OK, um eine Runde zu markieren. Bei der
Verwendung von Runden wird wihrend des Ubens/Trainings der
Rundenbildschirm angezeigt.

Ubungs-/Trainingsdaten anzeigen
So zeigen Sie Aktivitaten an:

1. Driicken Sie A/V im Men(, um 12125 12:23 2
Verlaufsliste > Sehen zu wahlen, und 00:06:00 run
driicken Sie OK zur Bestatigung. 12 mi”m

2. Zeigen Sie mit A/V lhren Verlauf an. keal
Weitere Einzelheiten erhalten Sie durch aps

2/5

Wahl von Option.
So zeigen Sie eine Ubersicht an:
1. Driicken Sie A/V im Men(, um Verlaufsliste > Ubersicht > Lauf,

Radfahren, Sonst. oder Alles zu wéhlen, und driicken Sie OK zur
Bestdtigung.

2. Zeigen Sie mit A/V eine Ubersicht Ihrer Aktivititen an.

Alle Ubungs-/Trainingsdaten léschen
1. Driicken Sie A/V¥ im Men(, um Verlaufsliste zu wéhlen, und
driicken Sie OK zur Bestatigung.

2. Driicken Sie A/V,um AllLésch zu
wahlen, und driicken Sie OK, um das

entsprechende Untermenti aufzurufen. Die Delete
Meldung,Backup-Daten auf Webersten. Backup data
Erase?” erscheint auf dem Bildschirm. Zum | | first. Erase?

Loschen der Daten driicken Sie A/V, Yes v
um Ja zu wahlen, und driicken Sie OK zur
Bestatigung.
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Erinnerung einstellen

1. Driicken Sie A/V im Menu, um Einstellung.

> Trainings > Lauf,

Radfahren oder Sonst. > Erinnerung zu wahlen, und driicken Sie

OK zur Bestatigung.

Hinweis: Die vorhandenen Optionen unterscheiden sich je nach dem

ausgewdhlten Modus:

- Lauf-Modus: Aus/Zeit/Entfernung/Gangart/HF/Tempo
- Radfahren-Modus: Aus/Zeit/Entfernung/Geschw./HF/Kadenz

- Sonst.-Modus: Aus/Zeit/Entfernung

2. Driicken Sie A/V, um die gewinschte Einstellung zu wéhlen, und

driicken Sie OK zur Bestatigung.

Triathlon-Ubergangszeit aktivieren

1. Driicken Sie A/V im Mend, um
Einstellung. > Trainings > Triathlon
zu wahlen, und driicken Sie OK, um das
Untermeni aufzurufen.

2. Driicken Sie A/V,um Ein zu wahlen, und
driicken Sie OK, um die Einstellung zu
aktivieren.

MultiSport einstellen

1. Driicken Sie A/V im Mend, um
Einstellung. > Trainings > MultiSport >
Mach. Neu zu wéhlen, und driicken Sie OK,
um das Untermen aufzurufen.

N

. Driicken Sie A/V,um die gewiinschte
Sporteinstellung zu wahlen, und driicken
Sie OK zur Bestatigung.

w

. Um weitere Sporteinstellungen
hinzuzufiigen, driicken Sie OK und
wiederholen Sie Schritt 2.

4. Wenn alles fertig eingestellt ist, wahlen

Sie Spei., um das Untermenti fir die
Ubergangszeit aufzurufen. Driicken Sie dann
A/V,um Ein zu wéhlen, und driicken Sie
OK, um die Einstellung zu aktivieren.
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Sensoren verbinden
Verwenden Sie die Verbindungseinstellung, um die Sensoren mit dem
Cardio 60 zu koppeln.

1. Driicken Sie A/V im Men(, um Sensors

Einstellung. > Sensoren > Herzfrequenz,
Geschw., Kadenz oder Geschw./Kad.

" - - Speed
zu wahlen, und driicken Sie OK, um das
entsprechende Untermenti aufzurufen. Cadence
2. Driicken Sie A/V¥,um Option zu wéhlen,
und driicken Sie OK, um das ausgewdhlte Heart Rate
Sensorunterment aufzurufen. Status: active
3. Nach erfolgreicher Verbindung des 1D: X0000Kx

Sensors wird die Sensor-ID auf dem "
Bildschirm angezeigt. ore
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Sensor-D —
richtig ist.
Hinweis: Informationen tber die Sensor-ID sind im Lieferumfang enthalten.

4. Dricken Sie A/V,um die gewlinschte Option zu wahlen, und
driicken Sie OK zur Bestatigung.

« Neu suchen: Sucht erneut den Sensor. Sensor

« Deaktivieren (*nur, wenn das Gerat mit

Turn Off

dem Sensor gekoppelt ist): Deaktiviert
den Sensor.

Anzeigeeinstellungen anpassen

1. Driicken Sie A/V im Men(, um
Einstellung. > Trainings > Lauf oder Run Meter
Radfahren > Datenfelder > Datenfelder > | —o5
Zéhler 1, Zahler 2, Zahler 3 oder

e u " - M 2
Zahler 4 zu wihlen, und driicken Sie eter
OK, um das entsprechende Untermeni Meter 3
aufzurufen.

Hinweis: Runde und Sonst. verfiigt nur tGber zwei Optionen (Zahler 1/ Zéhler 2).

2. Driicken Sie A/V,um die Anzahl der Datenfelder zu wéhlen, und
driicken Sie OK zur Bestatigung.
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3. Drucken Sie A/V,um das anzupassende Feld zu wahlen, driicken
Sie OK, um die Auswahl zu bestatigen.

4. Driicken Sie A/V, um die gewlinschte Einstellung zu wéhlen, und
driicken Sie OK zur Bestatigung.

Hinweis: Nach der Einstellung erscheint der Runde-Bildschirm nur, wenn die

Rundenfunktion startet.

Benutzerprofil personlicher gestalten

1. Driicken Sie A/V im Menu, um Einstellung. > Profil > Benutzer
zu wahlen, driicken Sie OK, um das entsprechende Unterment
aufzurufen.

2. Dricken Sie A/V,um die zu dndernde Einstellung zu wéhlen, und
driicken Sie OK zur Bestatigung.

Fahrradprofil personlicher gestalten

1. Driicken Sie A/V¥ im Mend, um Einstellung. > Profil > Rad > Rad 1
oder Rad 2 zu wihlen, und drticken Sie OK, um das entsprechende
Unterment aufzurufen.

2. Driicken Sie A/V,um die zu éndernde Einstellung zu wahlen, und
driicken Sie OK zur Bestatigung.

Hinweis: Zur Anzeige der Fahrradprofile wéhlen Sie Einstellung. > Profil > Rad.

Einstellungen zum Ausschalten der
Hintergrundbeleuchtung @ndern

1. Driicken Sie A/¥ im MenU, um Einstellung. > General >
System > Beleu. Aus zu wahlen, und driicken Sie OK, um das
entsprechende Unterment aufzurufen.

Backlight Off

5 sec

2. Driicken Sie A/¥, um die gewlinschte
Einstellung zu wéhlen, und driicken Sie
OK zur Bestatigung. 15 sec

30 sec
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Tastenton aktivieren

Driicken Sie A/V im Menu, um Einstellung. > General > System >
Tastenton zu wéhlen, und driicken Sie OK, um das entsprechende
Untermenti aufzurufen. Driicken Sie dann A/V¥, um Ein zu wéhlen,
und driicken Sie OK, um die Einstellung zu aktivieren.

Benachrichtungsalarm aktivieren

Driicken Sie A/V im Mend, um Einstellung. > General > System

> Alarm oder Vibr. zu wéhlen, und driicken Sie OK, um das
entsprechende Untermen aufzurufen. Driicken Sie dann A/ V¥, um
Ein zu wéhlen, und driicken Sie OK, um die Einstellung zu aktivieren.
Hinweis: Ist der Alarm auf Aus gesetzt, ist die Tonausgabe wihrend des Ubens und
des freien Trainings deaktiviert.

Einheit/Sprache einstellen

Driicken Sie A/V im Ment, um Einstellung. > General > System >
Einheit oder Sprache zu wahlen, und driicken Sie OK. Driicken Sie
dann A/V,um die gewlinschte Einstellung zu wéhlen, und driicken
Sie OK zur Bestatigung.

GPS anzeigen

Driicken Sie A/V im Men, um Einstellung. > General > GPS zu
wahlen, und driicken Sie OK.

« Aus: Deaktiviert das GPS.

« Max. Leist.: Das GPS ist eingeschaltet und ortet sehr viel genauer,
verbraucht aber mehr Energie.

« Energiesp.: Das GPS ist eingeschaltet. Die GPS-Ortung ist weniger
genau, aber der Akku liefert Energie fiir eine ldngere Zeit.

108 Cardio 60 - Bedienungsanleitung

®



Technische Daten

Artikel Beschreibung

Display 1,4-Zoll-Mono-LCD
549
Akkuladetemperatur | 0°C ~40°C

Integrierter hochempfindlicher Empfanger
mit eingebauter Antenne

G-Sensor 3-Achsen-Beschleunigungssensor

*Ainderungen des Designs und der technischen Daten sind vorbehalten.
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Cardio 60
OK (OK)

0)]
« Mantenga pulsado el botén
para encender o apagar el

dispositivo.

« En la vista Reloj, pulselo
brevemente para entrar en
el modo de menu.

« En Men, pulselo
brevemente para entrar en
una seleccion o confirmarla.

« Cuando grabe, pulselo
brevemente para marcar
la vuelta.

Arriba (A)

« En Men, pulselo
brevemente para
desplazarse hacia arriba
por las opciones de menu.
Manténgalo pulsado para
desplazarse rapidamente
hacia arriba por las
opciones de menu.

« Pulse el boton para activar o Abajo (V/ )

desactivar la luz de fondo.

Retroceder (5)

« Pulse el botén para
retroceder a la pagina
anterior o cancelar una
operacioén.

En el modo de
Entrenamiento, pulselo
brevemente para pausar

o detener la sesién de
grabacién. Mientras estd en
pausa la grabacion, pulse de
nuevo para detenerla.

110
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« En Menu, pulselo
brevemente para
desplazarse hacia abajo

por las opciones de menu.
Manténgalo pulsado para
desplazarse rapidamente
hacia abajo por las opciones
de menu.

En la vista de medidor, pulse
este botén para cambiar

la pagina de pantalla del
medidor.

Nota: Cuando el GPS se establece
en Act., pulselo brevemente para
ubicar la pagina del GPS antes de
empezar la grabacion.
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Procedimientos
iniciales

Activar y desactivar el
dispositivo

Mantenga pulsado () para
encender o apagar el dispositivo.
Restablecer

Para restablecer el dispositivo,
mantenga pulsadas las tres teclas
(¢ /OK/'¥) al mismo tiempo.

Configuracioén inicial
Cuando se enciende el dispositivo
por primera vez, aparece el
asistente de instalacion en
pantalla. Siga las instrucciones
para completar la instalacion.

1. Seleccione el idioma.

2. Seleccione el horario de verano.

3. Seleccione la unidad de
medida.

4. Introduzca su “perfil de usuario”.
Se recomienda introducir los
datos. La precisién de los datos
afectara significativamente al
analisis de su entrenamiento.

5. Leay acepte el Contrato de
seguridad.

Guia del usuario de Cardio 60

Conectar, sincronizary

cargar

1. Conecte el dispositivo a un PC
mediante el accesorio de carga
USB proporcionado.

2. Descargue la aplicacion Bryton
Bridge 2 en brytonsport.comy
sincronicela con el dispositivo.

brytonsport.com

Mantenga el dispositivo
conectado al PC para cargar la
bateria. Conecte el accesorio de
carga USB al dispositivo y conecte
el otro extremo a un PC.

Nota:

« Cuando utilice el dispositivo por
primera vez, cargue la bateria
aproximadamente durante 3 horas.
Envie el reloj al distribuidor local para
solucionar los problemas con la pila.
El reemplazo incorrecto de la pila
puede provocar una explosion. Al
reemplazar por una pila nueva, utilice
solo la pila original o un tipo similar
de pila especificada por el fabricante.
La eliminacion de las pilas usadas
debe llevarse a cabo de acuerdo con
las regulaciones de las autoridades
locales.

Para lograr una mejor
proteccion del medio
ambiente, los residuos de
pilas deben recogerse por
separado para el reciclaje o
la eliminacion especial.

1
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Ver barra de estado
Pulse prolongadamente el boton ¢
estado.

Estado de
posicionamiento GPS

Tipo bici Bl 4

Indicador del sensor de
ritmo cardiaco

Iconos

D GPS Fixed
G @

para mostrar la barra de

—— Potencia de la
sefial GPS

m~—— Nivel de carga de la
bateria

—— Modo Medidor

Indicador de sensor de cadencia

Indicador del sensor de velocidad

Potencia de la sefial GPS

Sensor de velocidad activo

Sensor dual activo

A
(&)
& |Tipo bici
g

Modo Entrenamiento

M |Ninguna sefial
M (Débil *

M (Fair*

D (Buena**

@ |Modo Medidor

Estado de posicionamiento GPS

6 Grabacion de sesion en

+ [No hay senal (no se ha fijado) progreso
7 |Sedal débil Il |Grabacion en pausa
2 |Sedal fuerte Estado de alimentacion
v Sensor de ritmo cardiaco Bateria completamente
activo cargada
[ Sensor de cadencia activo @, |Bateria con carga media
]
O |Bateria con carga baja
Nota:

« Solamente se muestran en la pantalla los iconos activos.

« Cuando el Sensor dual esté activado, el icono del sensor aparece en la posicion del icono
Sensor de velocidad.

*Vaya a una zona abierta para lograr una mejor recepcion.

** Cuando parpadee, espere hasta que deje de parpadear.
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Vista Reloj
Dia actual i SAT 05/05¢ Fecha actual
Hora ] ———— -
(hora local) n »
Hora2 ————— U3 Al 539 m | Icono de alarma
(hora alternativa)

Icono de
recordatorio

Establecer la hora
1. Pulse ¥ para entrar en el modo de

i Time
mend. . |
Set Time 1

2. Pulse A/V para seleccionar Config. _

> Reloj > Hora > Est. Tiempo o Fijar Set Time 2

tiempo2 y pulse OK para entrar en el

submend.
3. Pulse A/V para seleccionar la @

configuracion que deseay, a
continuacion, pulse OK para confirmar.

Alarm

Est. Alarma (Hora 1) Set Alarm:

. . Switch:
1. En Men, pulse A/V para seleccionar oN

Config. > Reloj > Alarma y pulse OK
para acceder al submenu.

AM 08:00

2. Pulse A/V para seleccionar la
configuracién que deseay, a
continuacion, pulse OK para confirmar.

Nota: para activar la alarma, seleccione Config. > Reloj > Alarma > Botén > ACT..
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Ejercicio/Entrenamiento

Durante el ejercicio o entrenamiento, Cardio 60 le permite mediry
grabar sus actividades de ejercicio y muestra su rendimiento actual.

Nota: la informacion varia en funcién del modo de ejercicio y de las preferencias

del usuario.

Listo para el entrenamiento sencillo

. Pulse ¥ para entrar en el modo de
menu.

g

Pulse A/V para seleccionar Treny
prueba > Corriendo o Ciclismo y pulse
Fijar tiempo2 para entrar en el menu
Entrenamiento.

w

Para establecer una sesion de ejercicios
sencilla, seleccione Planificar > Sencillo >
Por tiempo, Por distancia o Por calorias.

>

Establezca los objetivos de entrenamiento y
pulse OK para confirmar.

wv

03:48 PM 01/04

]

Exercises
Train & Test
View History
Settings

Simple
By Distance
By Calorie

. Seleccione Si para guardar la sesion de ejercicios. Para realizar la

sesion de ejercicios, vaya a Tren y prueba > Corriendo o Ciclismo

> Mis ejercicios.

6. Introduzca el nombre del programa
de ejercicios por medio del teclado en Save to my workout?
pantalla.
Cuando acabe el nombre, elija FIN
para guardar el nombre de la sesion de A v
ejercicios.
114 Guia del usuario de Cardio 60

®



® | |

Elegir otros entrenamientos/ejercicios

1. En Menu, pulse A/V para seleccionar Tren y prueba > Corriendo o
Ciclismo y pulse OK para entrar en el ment Entrenamiento.

2. Pulse A/V para seleccionar Mis ejercicios, Bryton WKT o Bryton
prueba y pulse OK para entrar en su submenu.

3. Pulse A/V para seleccionar la configuracion que deseay, a

continuacion, pulse OK para confirmar. 131 85

Nota: 156 P -
+ Solamente se muestran en la pantalla los iconos

activos. 111
« Cuando elicono ﬁ aparezca en la pantalla, [C) 00:05:00

presione A para omitir el Intervalo actual. BRO MGE
Sesiones de ejercicios por intervalo

Para establecer una sesion de ejercicios por intervalo, seleccione Tren
y prueba > Corriendo o Ciclismo > Planificar > Intervalo. Establezca
los objetivos de entrenamiento y pulse OK para confirmar.

Programas personalizados

Para establecer una sesion de ejercicios personalizada, seleccione
Tren y prueba > Corriendo o Ciclismo > Planificar > Personalizar >
Agregar nuevo. Establezca los objetivos de entrenamiento y pulse OK
para confirmar.

Nota: Si el usuario no escribe el nombre del programa de entrenamiento, el
sistema etiquetara el nombre de archivo automaticamente segun la fecha y hora
actuales.

Inicio/Pausar/Detener los ejercicios/el
entrenamiento |

+ Pulse OK para empezar a grabar la sesion. Do you want
to stop?

« Pulse 3 para pausar la grabacién y

vuelva a pulsar 3 para detener la grabacion.
Nota:
- Durante el ejercicio o entrenamiento, pulse y mantenga pulsado |:T| para entrar

en el menu Acceso directo.
« Cuando grabe, pulse 3 dos veces para detener la grabacion.
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Mi vuelta

Para iniciar las sesiones de ejercicios por vueltas, seleccione Config.
> Ejercicio > Corriendo, Ciclismo u Otros > Mi vuelta > Distancia
o Ubicacion y pulse OK. Establezca los objetivos de entrenamiento y
pulse OK para confirmar.

Marcar vuelta

Inicie una actividad pulsando primero el boton OK. Durante

la grabacién, pulse OK para marcar la vuelta. Cuando utilice la
vuelta, la pantalla Vuelta se mostrard mientras realiza el ejercicio o
entrenamiento.

Ver informacién del ejercicio o entrenamiento

Para ver las actividades: 12125 12:23 A
1. En Men, pulse A/V para seleccionar Ver 00:06:00 run

historial > Ver y pulse OK para confirmar. 12 mwm
2. Use A/V para ver el historial. Elija Mas keal

para obtener mas informacion. ‘6272

Para ver el resumen:

1. En Men, pulse A/V para seleccionar Ver historial > Resumen >
Corriendo, Ciclismo, Otros o Todo y pulse OK para confirmar.

2. Use A/V para ver el resumen de actividades.

Eliminar toda la informacion sobre ejercicios/
entrenamientos

1. En Menu, pulse A/V para seleccionar Ver historial y pulse OK para
confirmar.

2. Pulse A/V para seleccionar Eliminar Delete
todos y pulse OK para entrar en su Backup data
submenu. Aparecerd en pantalla el mensaje | | to web
" . . . first. Erase?

Realice copia de seguridad de datos
primero en web. ;Borrar?" Para eliminar la
informacion, pulse A/V para seleccionar Si
y, a continuacion, pulse OK para confirmar.
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Configurar el recordatorio

1. En Menu, pulse A/V para seleccionar Config. > Ejercicio >
Corriendo, Ciclismo, Otros o Todo y pulse OK para confirmar.
Nota: Las opciones disponibles varian en funcion del modelo seleccionado:

- Modo Corriendo: Des./Tiempo/Distancia/Tasa zan/HR/Cadencia
- Modo Ciclismo: Des./Tiempo/Distancia/Velocidad/HR/Ritmo

- Modo Otros: Des./Tiempo/Distancia

2. Pulse A/V para establecer la configuracién que desea y, a

continuacion, pulse OK para confirmar.

Habilitar tiempo de transicion para Triatlon

1. En Meny, pulse A/V para seleccionar
Config. > Ejercicio > Triatlén y pulse OK
para acceder al submenu.

2. Pulse A/V para seleccionar ACT. y pulse
OK para habilitar la opcion.

Configuracion multideporte

1. En Menu, pulse A/V para seleccionar
Config. > Ejercicio > Multideport. >
Crear nuevo y pulse OK para acceder al
submend.

2. Pulse A/V para seleccionar la opcion que
deseay, a continuacion, pulse OK para
confirmar.

3. Para anadir mas deportes, pulse OKy
repita el paso 2.

4. Una vez completada la configuracion,
seleccione Guar. para entrar en el submenu
de tiempo de transicion. A continuacién,
pulse A/V para seleccionar ACT. y pulse
OK para habilitar la opcién.
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Others
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Multisport
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Enlazar sensores

Utilice la opcion Enlazar para asociar los sensores al dispositivo Cardio 60.
1. En Menu, pulse A/V para seleccionar

Sensors
Config. > Sensores > Frec. card., T
N . . Heart Rate
Velocidad, Ritmo o Vel./ritmo y pulse OK
para acceder al submenu. Speed
Cadence
2. Pulse A/V para selecaonarlMas y pulse Heart Rate
OK para acceder al submenu del sensor -
. Status: active
habilitado. ) 1D: X000000KK
3. Cuando el sensor esté correctamente =
conectado, su identificador se mostrara
en la pantalla. ——

Compruebe que el identificador del
Sensor es correcto.

Nota: la informacion del identificador del sensor se incluye en el paquete.

4. Pulse A/V para seleccionar la opcion que desea y, a continuacion,

pulse OK para confirmar.

Sensor

« Volv. buscar: reinicia la exploracién para

Turn Off

detectar el sensor.

« Apagar (*solo si el dispositivo se ha
enlazado con el sensor): desactiva el
sensor.

Personalizar la configuracion de la
pantalla

1. En MenU, pulse A/V para seleccionar
Config. > Ejercicio > Corriendo o Ciclismo Run Meter
> Tabla info. > Tabla info. > Medidor 1, Meter 1
Medidor 2, Medidor 3 o Medidor 4y pulse | “Meter2
OK para entrar en su submenu.

Nota: solo los elementos Vuelta y Otros tienen
dos opciones (Medidor 1y Medidor 2).
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2. Pulse A/V para seleccionar el nimero de campos de datos y, a
continuacion, pulse OK para confirmar.

3. Pulse A/V para seleccionar el campo del elemento que desea
personalizar y pulse OK para confirmar la seleccion.

4. Pulse A/V para seleccionar la configuracion que deseay, a
continuacion, pulse OK para confirmar.

Nota: una vez completada la configuracion, la pantalla Vuelta solo aparecera

cuando la funcion Vuelta se inicie.

Personalizar el perfil de usuario

1. En Men, pulse A/ ¥ para seleccionar Config. > Perfil >
Usuario y pulse OK para acceder al submen.

2. Pulse A/V para seleccionar la configuracion que desea cambiar
y, a continuacién, pulse OK para confirmar.

Personalizar el perfil de la bicicleta

1. En Meny, pulse A/V para seleccionar Config. > Perfil >
Bicicleta > Bicicleta 1 o Bicicleta 2 y pulse OK para acceder al
submenu.

2. Pulse A/V para seleccionar la configuracion que desea cambiar
y, a continuacion, pulse OK para confirmar.

Nota: para ver los perfiles de bicicleta, seleccione Config. > Perfil > Bicicleta.

Cambiar la configuracion del apagado de
la retroiluminacién

1. En Mend, pulse A/V para seleccionar Config.> General >
Sistema > No Retroilum. y pulse OK para acceder al submenu.

2. Pulse A/V para seleccionar la Backlight Off
configuracion que deseay, a [ 5sec |

continuacion, pulse OK para confirmar.
15 sec

30 sec
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Habilitar el tono de los botones

En Mend, pulse A/ ¥ para seleccionar Config. > General >
Sistema > Tono de tecla y pulse OK para acceder al submenu.
A continuacion, pulse p/q para seleccionar ACT. y pulse OK para
habilitar la opcién.

Habilitar la alerta de notificacion

En Mend, pulse A/¥ para seleccionar Config. > General >
Sistema > Alerta o Vibrac. y pulse OK para acceder al submenu.
A continuacion, pulse A/¥ para seleccionar ACT. y pulse OK para
habilitar la opcién.

Nota: cuando la alerta esta establecida en DES., no se escuchara ningun sonido
durante la sesion de ejercicios y el entrenamiento libre.

Establecer la unidad y el idioma

En Mend, pulse A/¥ para seleccionar Config. > General >
Sistema > Unidades o Language y pulse OK. Después pulse A/V¥
para seleccionar la configuracion que desea y, a continuacion,
pulse OK para confirmar.

Ver el GPS

En Mend, pulse A/ ¥ para seleccionar Config. > General > GPS y

pulse OK.

« Des.: desactiva el GPS.

« Potencia total: el GPS se enciende y proporciona una posicion
mas precisa pero con su mas energia.

« Ahorro energ.: el GPS se enciende, pero el posicionamiento sera
menos preciso, por lo que la bateria durard mas horas.
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Especificaciones

Elemento Descripcion

Vista de tabla LCD mono de 1,4"
54g

Temperatura
decargadela 0°C~40°C
bateria

Receptor de alta sensibilidad integrado con
antena incrustada

Sensor G Sensor de aceleracion de 3 ejes

*Las especificaciones y el disefio estdn sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.

Guia del usuario de Cardio 60 121

®







